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410-122-0010 — Definitions

(1) Activities of daily living (ADL's) — Activities related to personal care. Personal care
services include activities such as bathing, dressing, grooming, hygiene, eating,
elimination, etc. that are necessary to maintain or improve the client's health, when
possible.

(2) Buy up — "Buy-up" refers to a situation in which a client wants to upgrade to a higher
level of service than he or she is eligible for; e.g., a heavy duty walker instead of a
regular walker.

(3) Consecutive Months — Any period of continuous use where no more than a 60-day
break occurs.

(4) Durable Medical Equipment — Equipment, furnished by a durable medical
equipment, prosthetics, orthotics and supplies (DMEPQOS) provider or a home health
agency that can withstand repeated use, is primarily and customarily used to serve a
medical purpose, generally is not useful to a client in the absence of an iliness or injury
and is appropriate for use in the home. Some examples include wheelchairs, crutches
and hospital beds. Durable medical equipment extends to supplies and accessories that
are necessary for the effective use of covered durable medical equipment.

(5) Home — For purposes of purchase, rental and repair of durable medical equipment
(DME) that is used primarily as a supportive measure to support a client's basic daily
living activities, home is a place of permanent residence, such as an assisted living
facility (includes the common dining area), a 24-hour residential care facility, an adult
foster home, a child foster home or a private home. This does not include hospitals or
nursing facilities or any other setting that exists primarily for the purpose of providing
medical/nursing care. Separate payment will not be made to DME providers for
equipment and medical supplies provided to a client in their home when the cost of such
items is already included in the capitated (per diem) rate paid to a facility or
organization.

(6) Lifetime need — 99 months or more.

(7) Manufacturer Part Number (MPN):
(a) Each manufacturer provides an MPN to identify that manufacturer's part. It is a
specification used by the manufacturer to store a part in an illustrated part catalog
(graphics and text);
(b) An MPN uniquely identifies a part when used together with manufacturer code

(external manufacturer), which is the own name used by the manufacturer and not
the manufacturer name provided by other.

1 OAR 410-122-0010 (eff. 7/1/2011)
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(8) Medical Records — Include the physician’s office records, hospital records, nursing
facility records, home health agency records, records from other healthcare
professionals, diagnostic and test reports. This documentation must be made available
to the Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) on request.

(9) Medical Supplies — Generally non-reusable items used in the treatment of illness or
injury. Examples of medical supplies include diapers, syringes, gauze bandages, and
tubing. Some medical supplies may also be used on a repeated, limited duration basis.

(10) Mobility-related activities of daily living (MRADL's) — Include toileting, eating,
dressing, grooming and bathing.

(11) Morbidity — A diseased state, often used in the context of a "morbidity rate"” (i.e. the
rate of disease or proportion of diseased people in a population). In common clinical
usage, any disease state, including diagnosis and complications is referred to as
morbidity.

(12) Morbidity Rate — The rate of illness in a population; the number of people ill during
a time period divided by the number of people in the total population.

(13) The Division Maximum Allowable Rate — The maximum amount paid by the
Division for a service.

(14) Practitioner — A person licensed pursuant to Federal and State law to engage in the
provision of health care services within the scope of the practitioner's license and
certification.
(15) Prosthetic and Orthotic Devices — Devices that replace all or part of an internal
body organ, including ostomy bags and supplies directly related to ostomy care, and
replacement of such devices and supplies. Prosthetic and orthotic devices also include
leg, arm, back, and neck braces, and artificial legs, arms, and eyes, including
replacements if required because of a change in the client's physical condition.
(16) Purchase price — Includes:

(a) Delivery;

(b) Assembly;

(c) Adjustments, if needed; and

(d) Training in the use of the equipment or supply.

(17) Rental fees — Include:

(a) Delivery;

OAR 410-122-0010 (eff. 7/1/2011) 2
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(b) Training in the use of the equipment;

(c) Pick-up;

(d) Routine service, maintenance and repair; and

(e) Moving equipment to new residence, if coverage is to continue.
(18) Technician — A DMEPOS provider staff professionally trained through product or
vendor-based training, technical school training (e.g., electronics) or through
apprenticeship programs with on-the-job training.

Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065

3 OAR 410-122-0010 (eff. 7/1/2011)
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410-122-0020 - Orders

(1) The purchase, rental or modifications of durable medical equipment, and the
purchase of supplies must have an order prior to dispensing items to a client.

(2) For any durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics and supplies (DMEPOS),
a provider must have a written order signed and dated by the prescribing practitioner
prior to submitting a claim to the Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division).
(3) A provider may dispense some items based on a verbal order from the prescribing
practitioner, except those items requiring a written order prior to delivery (see below) or
as specified in a particular rule:

(a) A provider must maintain documentation of the verbal order and this
documentation must be available to the Division upon request;

(b) The verbal order must include all the following elements:
(A) Client’s name; and,
(B) Name of the practitioner; and,
(C) Description of the item; and,
(D) Start date of the order; and,
(E) Primary ICD-10 diagnosis code for the equipment/supplies requested.

(c) For items that are dispensed based on a verbal order, the provider must obtain a
written order that meets the requirements outlined below for written orders.

(4) For an item requiring a written order prior to delivery, Medicare criteria must be met.

(5) When specified in rule, a nurse practitioner may provide the dispensing order and
sign the detailed written order only when the following are met:

(a) They are treating the client for the condition for which the item is needed; and
(b) They are practicing independently of a physician.
(6) The DMEPOS provider must have on file a written order, information from the

prescribing practitioner concerning the client’s diagnosis and medical condition, and any
additional information required in a specific rule.

OAR 410-122-0020 (eff. 10/1/2015) 4
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(7) The Division accepts any of the following forms of orders and Certificates of Medical
Necessity (CMN): a photocopy, facsimile image, electronically maintained or original
“‘pen and ink” document:
(a) An electronically maintained document is one which has been created, modified,
and stored via electronic means such as commercially available software packages
and servers;

(b) It is the provider’s responsibility to ensure the authenticity/validity of a facsimile
image, electronically maintained or photocopied order;

(c) A provider must also ensure the security and integrity of all electronically
maintained orders and/or certificates of medical necessity;

(d) The written order may serve as the order to dispense the item if the written order
is obtained before the item is dispensed.

(8) A written order must be legible and contain the following elements:
(a) Client’'s name; and,
(b) Detailed description of the item that can either be a narrative description (e.g.,
lightweight wheelchair base) or a brand name/model number including medically
appropriate options or additional features; and,
(c) The detailed description of the item may be completed by someone other than
the practitioner. However, the prescribing practitioner must review the detailed
description and personally indicate agreement by his signature and the date that the
order is signed;

(A) The Division requires practitioners to sign for services they order;

(B) This signature must be handwritten or electronic, and it must be in the client’s
medical record,

(C) The ordering practitioner is responsible for the authenticity of the signature;
(d) Primary ICD-10 diagnosis code for the equipment/supplies requested.
(9) Use of signature stamps is prohibited on any medical record.

(10) When a DMEPOS provider submits a Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) CMN to the Division as documentation, the following is required:

(a) The corresponding instructions for completing the specific CMN form must be
followed; and

5 OAR 410-122-0020 (eff. 10/1/2015)
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(b) Section B on the CMN cannot be completed by the DMEPOS provider;.
(11) A provider is responsible to obtain as much documentation from the client’s
medical record as necessary for assurance that the Division coverage criteria for an
item(s) is met.

(12) Certain items require one or more of the following additional elements in the written
order:

(a) For accessories or supplies that will be provided on a periodic basis:
(A) Quantity used;

(B) Specific frequency of change or use — “as needed” or “prn” orders are not
acceptable;

(C) Number of units;
(D) Length of need: Example: An order for surgical dressings might specify one
4” x 4” hydrocolloid dressing which is changed one to two times per week for one

month or until the ulcer heals;

(b) For orthoses: If a custom-fabricated orthosis is ordered by the practitioner, this
must be clearly indicated on the written order;

(c) Length of need:
(A) If the coverage criteria in a rule specifies length of need; or,
(B) If the order is for a rental item;

(d) Any other medical documentation required by rule.

(13) For repairs: Labor for repairs, parts for durable medical equipment (DME) repairs
and replacement parts for DME (e.g., batteries) do not require a written order.

(14) A new order is required:

(a) When required by Medicare (for a Medicare covered service)
(www.cignamedicare.com); or,

(b) When there is a change in the original order for an item; or,
(c) When an item is permanently replaced; or,

(d) When indicated by the prescribing practitioner;

OAR 410-122-0020 (eff. 10/1/2015) 6
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(A) A new order is required when an item is being replaced because the item is
worn or the client’s condition has changed; and,

(B) The provider’s records should also include client-specific information
regarding the need for the replacement item; and,

(C) This information should be maintained in the provider’s files and be available
to the Division on request; and,

(D) A new order is required before replacing lost, stolen or irreparably damaged
items to reaffirm the medical appropriateness of the item;

(e) When there is a change of DMEPOS provider: In cases where two or more
providers merge, the resultant provider should make all reasonable attempts to
secure copies of all active CMN’s and written orders from the provider(s) purchased.
This document should be kept on file by the resultant provider for future presentation
to the Division, if requested;

(f) On a regular or specific basis (even if there is no change in the order) only if it is
so specified in a particular rule.

(15) A provider is required to maintain and provide (when required by a particular rule)
legible copies of facsimile image and electronic transmissions of orders.

Stat. Auth.: ORS 413.042 & 414.065
Stats. Implemented: ORS 414.065

7 OAR 410-122-0020 (eff. 10/1/2015)
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410-122-0040 — Prior Authorization

(1) Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPQOS)
providers shall obtain prior authorization (PA) for Healthcare Common Procedure
Coding System (HCPCS) Level Il codes as specified in rule, unless otherwise noted.

(2) Providers shall request PA as follows (see the DMEPOS Supplemental Information
for contact information):

(a) For Medically Fragile Children’s Unit (MFCU) clients, from the Department of
Human Services (Department) MFCU,;

(b) For clients enrolled in a Coordinated Care Organization (CCO), from the CCO;
(c) For clients enrolled in a prepaid health plan (PHP), from the PHP;
(d) For all other clients, from the Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division).

(3) For DMEPOS provided after normal working hours, providers must submit PA
requests within five working days from the initiation of service.

(4) See OAR 410-120-1320 for more information about PA.

Stat. Auth.: ORS 414.065
Stats. Implemented: ORS 414.065

OAR 410-122-0040 (eff. 10/1/2015) 8
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410-122-0080 — Conditions of Coverage, Limitations, Restrictions and Exclusions

(1) The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) may pay for durable medical
equipment, prosthetics, orthotics and medical supplies (DMEPOS) when the item meets
all the criteria in this rule, including all of the following conditions. The item:

(a) Has been approved for marketing and registered or listed as a medical device by
the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) and is otherwise generally considered to be
safe and effective for the purpose intended. In the event of delay in FDA approval

and registration, the Division shall review purchase options on a case-by-case basis;

(b) Is reasonable and medically appropriate for the individual client;

(c) Is primarily and customarily used to serve a medical purpose;

(d) Is generally not useful to a person in the absence of illness or injury;
(e) Is appropriate for use in a client’s home;

(f) Specifically, for durable medical equipment, can withstand repeated use; i.e.,
could normally be rented and used by successive clients;

(g) Meets the coverage criteria as specified in this division and subject to service
limitations of the Division rules;

(h) Is requested in relation to a diagnosis and treatment pair that is above the
funding line and consistent with treatment guidelines on the Health Evidence Review
Commission’s (HERC) Prioritized List of Health Services (Prioritized List of Health
Services or List) found in OAR 410-141-0520, and not otherwise excluded under
OAR 410-141-0500;

() Is included in the Oregon Health Plan (OHP) client’s benefit package of covered
services; and

() Is the least costly, medically appropriate item that meets the medical needs of the
client.

(2) Conditions for Medicare-Medicaid Services:

(a) If Medicare is the primary payer and Medicare denies payment, an appeal to
Medicare must be filed timely prior to submitting the claim to the Division for
payment. If Medicare denies payment based on failure to submit a timely appeal, the
Division may reduce any amount the Division determines could have been paid by
Medicare;

9 OAR 410-122-0080 (eff. 1/1/2015)



March 1, 2016 Rulebook

(b) If Medicare denies payment on appeal, the Division shall apply DMEPOS
coverage criteria in this rule to determine whether the item or service is covered
under the OHP.

(3) The Division may not cover DMEPOS items when the item or the use of the item is:
(a) Not primarily medical in nature;
(b) For personal comfort or convenience of the client or caregiver;
(c) A self-help device;
(d) Not therapeutic or diagnostic in nature;

(e) Used for precautionary reasons (e.g., pressure-reducing support surface for
prevention of decubitus ulcers);

(f) Inappropriate for client use in the home (e.g., institutional equipment like an
oscillating bed);

(g) For a purpose where the medical effectiveness is not supported by evidence-
based clinical practice guidelines; or

(h) Reimbursed as part of the bundled rate in a nursing facility as described in OAR
411-070-0085, or as part of a home and community-based care waiver service, or by
any other public, community, or third party resource.

(4) Codes that are identified in these rules or in fee schedules are provided as a
mechanism to facilitate payment for covered items and supplies consistent with OAR
410-122-0186, but codes do not determine coverage. If prior authorization is required,
the request for reimbursement shall document that prior authorization was obtained in
compliance with the rules in this division.

(5) DMEPOS providers shall have documentation on file that supports coverage criteria
are met.

(6) Billing records shall demonstrate that the provider has not exceeded any limitations
and restrictions in the DMEPOS rules. The Division may require additional claim
information from the provider consistent with program integrity review processes.

(7) Documentation described in (4), (5), and (6) above shall be made available to the
Division upon request.

(8) To identify non-covered items at a code level, providers can refer to the Division fee
schedule, subject to the limitation that fee schedules and codes do not determine
coverage and are solely provided as a mechanism to facilitate payment for covered
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services and supplies consistent with OAR 410-122-0186. If an item or supply is not
covered for an OHP client in accordance with these rules, there is no basis for payment
regardless of whether there is a code for the item or supply on the fee schedule.

(9) Some benefit packages do not cover equipment and supplies (see OAR 410-120-
1210, Medical Assistance Benefit Packages and Delivery System).

(10) Buy-ups are prohibited. Advanced Beneficiary Notices (ABN) constitutes a buy-up
and is prohibited. Refer to the Division General Rules (chapter 410, division 120) for
specific language on buy-ups.

(11) Equipment purchased by the Division for a client is the property of the client.

(12) Rental charges, starting with the initial date of service, regardless of payer, apply to
the purchase price.

(13) A provider who supplies rented equipment is to continue furnishing the same item
throughout the entire rental period, except under documented reasonable
circumstances.

(14) Before renting, providers should consider purchase for long-term requirements.

(15) The Division may not pay DMEPOS providers for medical supplies separately while
a client is under a home health plan of care and covered home health care services.

(16) The Division may not pay DMEPOS providers for medical supplies separately while
a client is under a hospice plan of care where the supplies are included as part of the
written plan of care and for which payment may otherwise be made by Medicare, the
Division, or other carrier.

(17) Separate payment may not be made to DMEPOS providers for equipment and
medical supplies provided to a client in their home when the cost of such items is
already included in the capitated (per diem) rate paid to a facility or organization.

(18) Non-contiguous out-of-state DMEPOS providers may seek Medicaid payment only
under the following circumstances:

(a) Medicare/Medicaid clients:
(A) For Medicare covered services and then only Medicaid payment of a client’s
Medicare cost-sharing expenses for DMEPOS services when all of the following
criteria are met:

(i) Client is a qualified Medicare beneficiary (QMB);

(i) Service is covered by Medicare;
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(iif) Medicare has paid on the specific code. Prior authorization is not required;
(B) Services not covered by Medicare:

(i) Only when the service or item is not available in the State of Oregon, and
this is clearly substantiated by supporting documentation from the prescribing
practitioner and maintained in the DMEPOS provider’s records;

(i) Some examples of services not reimbursable to a non-contiguous out-of-
state provider are incontinence supplies, grab bars, etc. This list is not all-
inclusive;

(iif) Services billed must be covered under the OHP;

(iv) Services provided and billed to the Division shall be in accordance with all
applicable Division rules;

(b) Medicaid-only clients:

(A) For a specific Oregon Medicaid client who is temporarily outside Oregon or
the contiguous borders of Oregon and only when the prescribing practitioner has
documented that a delay in service may cause client harm;

(B) For foster care or subsidized adoption children placed out of state;

(C) Only when the service or item is not available in the State of Oregon, and this
is clearly substantiated by supporting documentation from the prescribing
practitioner and maintained in the DMEPOS provider’s records;

(D) Services billed must be covered under the OHP;

(E) Services provided and billed to the Division shall be in accordance with all
applicable Division rules.

(19) The items listed in Table 122-0080 generally do not meet the requirements under
DMEPOS rules for purchase, rent, or repair of equipment or items.

(20) A request for an individual medical review may be made on DMEPOS services or
items that are not already identified as covered by the Division. The request shall be
submitted by the prescribing practitioner with supporting medical documentation. In no
case shall a requested service or item be approved unless it is medically appropriate as
defined in OAR 410-120-0000 and 410-141-0000 and meets the requirements of this
rule. Requests under this section shall be directed in accordance with OAR 410-122-
0040(2).
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(21) See General Rules OAR 410-120-1200, Excluded Services and Limitations for
more information on general scope of coverage and limitations.

(22) Table 122-0080, Exclusions.
Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 & 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 413.042 & 414.065
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Table 122-0080 — Exclusions

Air conditioners, air cleaners, air purifiers

Appliances, household, small electrics

Assistive devices for activities of daily living

Balls, therapy

Bandages, adhesive (i.e., Bandaids)

Bed cradle, any type

Bedding, any kind

Beds, age-specific, enclosed bed systems, metal-caged, total electric, water, youth

Bedwetting prevention devices

Bladder stimulators (pacemakers)

Bracelets, medical alert

Car seats, any type

Chairs, geriatric, positioning

Cleanser, incontinent, perineal, wound

Clothing, except some orthopedic shoes & support hose

Cribs, any type, including hospital cribs, rail padding

Deodorizers, room

Dilators, esophageal

Elevators

Exercise equipment

Feminine hygiene products

Furnishings, household, any kind

Generators

Hand controls for vehicles

High frequency chest wall oscillation air-pulse generator system

Humidifiers, room

Hot tubs/spas

Identification tags

Incubators/Isolates

Jacuzzis

Lifts, barrier-free ceiling track, chair, mechanism, stairs, van

Light box for SAD

Linens, any type

Mattresses, egg crate

Medicine cups, paper or plastic

Mobility monitor

Mucus trap (included in laboratory fee)

Nipple shields

Oscillatory positive expiratory pressure device

Overbed tables

Passive motion exercise device (CPM device)

Positioning seats, any type, standard, customized or custom-made

Ramps, van, wheelchair
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Reachers

Restraints

Safety enclosures frame/canopy for use with hospital bed, any type

Scales, bath, diet

Sharps containers

Sheets, cloth draw, rubber

Showerheads, hand held

Sports equipment

Strollers

Supplemental Breast Feeding Nutrition System

Supplies used in the management of incontinence, including but not limited to creams,
salves, lotions, barriers (liquid, spray, wipes, powder, paste) or other skin care products
(does not include covered ostomy and incontinent supplies listed in Chapter 410
Division 122)

Swamp coolers

Telephone alert systems

Telephones

Thermometers

Tie-downs for wheelchairs in vans

Tissue, facial, toilet

Towelettes, any type

Utensils, eating

Vehicles

Washcloths, any type

Waterpiks® (and similar oral irrigation appliances)

Whirlpool
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410-122-0180 — Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level Il Coding

(1) The Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) level Il is a
comprehensive and standardized system that classifies similar products that are
medical in nature into categories for the purpose of efficient claims processing. For each
alphanumeric HCPCS code, there is descriptive terminology that identifies a category of
like items. These codes are used primarily for billing purposes. The Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services7 (CMS) maintain and distribute HCPCS Level Il
Codes.

(2) HCPCS is a system for identifying items and services. It is not a methodology or
system for making coverage or payment determinations. The existence of a code does
not, of itself, determine coverage for an item or service. While these codes are used for
billing purposes, decisions regarding the addition, deletion, or revision of HCPCS codes
are made independently of the process for making coverage and payment
determinations for medical items or services. Items billed that do not have a HCPCS
code will be reviewed by the Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) on a
case by case basis to ensure rule 410-1220080 is appropriately applied to item billed.

(3) The Division uses the HCPCS Level Il Code Set to ensure that claims are processed
in an orderly and consistent manner.

(4) When requesting authorization and submitting claims, DMEPOS providers must use
these codes to identify the items they are billing. The descriptor that is assigned to a
code represents the definition of the items and services that can be billed using that
code.

(5) This rule division may not contain all code updates needed to report medical
services and supplies.

(6) For the most up-to-date information on code additions, changes, or deletions, refer
to the fee schedule posted on the Division Web site.

(7) The Division fee schedule lists all of the current HCPCS codes in an alphanumeric
index.

(8) Newly established temporary codes and effective dates for their use are also posted
on the Division Web site at www.oregon.gov/oha/healthplan/pages/feeschedule.aspx

(9) CMS updates permanent national codes annually on January 1st.
(10) CMS may add, change, or delete temporary national codes on a quarterly basis.
(11) The Medicare Pricing, Data Analysis and Coding (PDAC) contractor is responsible

for assisting DMEPOS providers and manufacturers in determining which HCPCS code
should be used to describe DMEPOS items.
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Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 & 414.065

Statutes Implemented: ORS 413.042 & 414.065
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410-122-0182 - Legend

This rule is retroactive and applies to services rendered on or after Jan. 1, 2009.
(1) The Division uses abbreviations in the tables within this division.

(2)This rule explains the meaning of these abbreviations.

(3) PA — Prior authorization (PA): “PA” indicates that PA is required, even if the client
has private insurance. See OAR 410-122-0040 for more information about PA
requirements.

(4) PC — Purchase: “PC” indicates that purchase of this item is covered for payment by
the Division.

(5) RT — Rent: “RT” indicates that the rental of this item is covered for payment by the
Division.

(6) MR — Months Rented:

(a) “13” — Indicates up to 13 consecutive months of continuous rental, when the
Division fee schedule purchase price is met for the item, when the usual purchase
price is reached or the actual charge is met (whichever is lowest), the equipment is
considered paid for and owned by the client. The provider must then transfer title of
the equipment to the client;

(b) For any other rental situation, where the Division fee schedule lists a purchase
price and this purchase price is met for the item, when the usual purchase price is
reached or the actual charge is met (whichever is lowest), the equipment is
considered paid for and owned by the client. The provider must then transfer title of
the equipment to the client.

(7) RP — Repair: “RP” indicates that repair of this item is covered for payment by the
Division.

(8) NF — Nursing Facility: “NF” indicates that this procedure code is covered for payment
by the Division when the client is a resident of a nursing facility.

Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065
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410-122-0184 - Repairs, Servicing, Replacement, Delivery and Dispensing

(1) Indications and Limitations of Coverage and/or Medical Appropriateness: The
Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) may cover reasonable and
necessary repairs, servicing, and replacement of medically appropriate, covered
durable medical equipment, prosthetics and orthotics, including those items purchased
or in use before the client enrolled with the Division:

(a) Repairs:

(A) To repair means to fix or mend and to put the equipment back in good
condition after damage or wear to make the equipment serviceable;

(B) If the expense for repairs exceeds the estimated expense of purchasing or
renting another item of equipment for the remaining period of medical need, no
payment will be made for the amount of the excess;

(C) Payment for repairs is not covered when:
(i) The skill of a technician is not required; or
(i) The equipment has been previously denied; or

(i) Equipment is being rented, including separately itemized charges for
repair; or

(iv) Parts and labor are covered under a manufacturer’s or supplier’s
warranty;

(D) Code K0739 must not be used on an initial claim for equipment. Payment for
any labor involved in assembling, preparing, or modifying the equipment on an
initial claim is included in the allowable rate;

(b) Servicing:

(A) Additional payment for routine periodic servicing, such as testing, cleaning,
regulating, and checking of the client’s equipment is not covered. However,
more extensive servicing which, based on the manufacturers’ recommendations,
is to be performed by authorized technicians, may be covered for medically
appropriate client-owned equipment. For example, this might include, breaking
down sealed components and performing tests that require specialized testing
equipment not available to the client;

(B) Payment for maintenance/service is not covered for rented equipment. The
Division may authorize payment for covered servicing of capped rental items
after six months have passed from the end of the final paid rental month. Use
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the corresponding Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)
code for the equipment in need of servicing at no more than the rental fee
schedule allowable amount;

(C) Up to one month’s rental will be reimbursed at the level of either the
equipment provided; or, the equipment being repaired, whichever is less costly;

(D) Maintenance and servicing that includes parts and labor covered under a
manufacturer’s or supplier’s warranty is not covered;

(c) Replacement - Replacement refers to the provision of an identical or nearly
identical item:

(A) Temporary Replacement: One month’s rental of temporary replacement for
client-owned equipment being repaired, any type (K0462) may be reimbursed
when covered client-owned equipment such as a wheelchair is in need of repair.
The equipment in need of repair must be unavailable for use for more than one
day. For example, the repair takes more than one day or a part has to be ordered
and the wheelchair is non-functional;

(B) Permanent Replacement: Situations involving the provision of a different item
because of a change in medical condition must meet the specific coverage
criteria identified in chapter 410, division 122;

(C) Equipment which the client owns or is a capped rental item may be replaced
in cases of loss or irreparable damage. Irreparable damage refers to a specific
accident or to a natural disaster (e.g., fire, flood, etc.). Irreparable wear refers to
deterioration sustained from day-to-day usage over time and a specific event
cannot be identified. Replacement of equipment due to irreparable wear takes
into consideration the reasonable useful lifetime of the equipment;

(i) Reasonable useful lifetime of durable medical equipment (DME) is no less
than five years;

(i) Computation of the useful lifetime is based on when the equipment is
delivered to the client, not the age of the equipment;

(i) Replacement due to wear is not covered during the reasonable useful
lifetime of the equipment;

(iv) During the reasonable useful lifetime, repair up to the cost of replacement
(but not actual replacement for medically appropriate equipment owned by
the client) may be covered,;

(D) Cases suggesting malicious damage, culpable neglect, or wrongful
disposition of equipment may not be covered,;
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(d) Delivery:

(A) Providers may deliver directly to the client or the designee (person authorized
to sign and accept delivery of durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics
and supplies (DMEPOS) on behalf of the client);

(B) Providers, their employees, or anyone else having a financial interest in the
delivery of an item are prohibited from signing and accepting an item on behalf of
a client;

(C) A provider may deliver DMEPOS to a client in a hospital or nursing facility for
the purpose of fitting or training the client in its proper use. This may be done up
to two days prior to the client's anticipated discharge to home. On the claim bill
the date of service as the date of discharge and specify the place of service
(POS) as the client’s home. The item must be for subsequent use in the client's
home;

(D) A provider may deliver DMEPOS to a client's home in anticipation of a
discharge from a hospital or nursing facility. The provider may arrange for actual
delivery approximately two days prior to the client's anticipated discharge to
home. On the claim bill the date of service as the date of discharge and specify
the POS as the client’s home;

(E) No payment is made on dates of service the client receives training or fitting
in the hospital or nursing facility for a particular DMEPOS item;

(e) For Dispensing Refills:

(A) For DMEPOS products that are supplied as refills to the original order,
providers must contact the client or designee prior to dispensing the refill to
check the quantity on hand and continued need for the product;

(B) Contact with the client or designee regarding refills may only take place no
sooner than approximately seven days prior to the delivery/shipping date;

(C) For subsequent deliveries of refills, the provider may deliver the DMEPOS
product no sooner than approximately fifteen days prior to the end of usage for
the current product. This is regardless of which delivery method is utilized. The
Division will allow for the processing of claims for refills delivered/shipped prior to
the client exhausting their supply, but the provider must not dispense supplies
that exceed a client’s expected utilization;

(D) Supplies dispensed are based on the practitioner’s order. Regardless of
utilization, a provider must not dispense more than a three-month quantity of
supplies at a time. This three-month dispensing restriction for supplies may be
further limited by rule limitations of coverage;
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(E) The provider must not automatically ship, dispense or deliver a quantity of
supplies on a predetermined regular basis, even if the client or designee has
“authorized” this in advance,;

(F) Shipping and handling charges are not covered,

(f) The following services are not covered:

(A) Pick-up, delivery, shipping and handling charges for DMEPOS, whether
rented or purchased including travel time:

(i) These costs are included in the calculations for allowable rates;
(iNThese charges are not billable to the client;

(B) Supplies used with DME or a prosthetic device prior to discharge from a
hospital or nursing facility;

(C) Surgical dressings, urological supplies, or ostomy supplies applied in the
hospital or nursing facility, including items worn home by the client.

(2) Documentation Requirements:

(a) For Repairs, Servicing and Temporary Replacement: A new Certificate of
Medical Necessity (CMN) and/or physician's order is not required;

(b) Submit the following documentation with the prior authorization request:
(A) For Repairs/Servicing:

(i) Narrative description, manufacturer and brand name/model name and
number, serial number and original date of purchase for the covered
equipment in need of repair; and

(i) Itemized statement of parts needed for repair including the estimated date
of service, manufacturer’s name (if billing for parts, include manufacturer’s
name and part number for each part), product name, part number,
manufacturer’s suggested retail price or manufacturer’s invoice price and
estimated labor time; and

(iii) Justification of the client's medical need for the item and statement that
client owns the equipment in need of repair;

(B) For Temporary Replacement:

OAR 410-122-0184 (eff. 7/1/2011) 22



Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies

(i) Narrative description, manufacturer and brand name/model name and
number, serial number and original date of purchase for the covered
equipment in need of repair; and

(ii) Narrative description, manufacturer and brand name/model name and
number of the replacement equipment; and

(i) Itemized statement of parts needed for repair including the estimated date
of service, manufacturer’'s name (if billing for parts, include manufacturer’s
name and part number for each part), product name, part number,
manufacturer’s suggested retail price or manufacturer’s invoice price and
estimated labor time; and

(iv) Justification of the client’s medical need for the item and statement that
client owns the equipment in need of repair; and

(v) Description of why repair takes more than one day to complete;

(C) For Permanent Replacement: See specific coverage criteria in chapter 410,
division 122 for more information;

(D) For Proof of Delivery: DMEPOS providers are required to:

(i) Maintain proof of delivery documentation to the client in their records for
seven years;

(i) Maintain documentation that supports that conditions of coverage in this
rule are met;

(i) Make proof of delivery documentation available to the Division upon
request;

(c) Proof of delivery requirements are based on the method of delivery;

(d) A signed and dated delivery slip is required for items delivered directly by the
provider to the client or designee. The delivery slip must include the following:

(A) When a designee signs the delivery slip, their relationship to the client must
be noted and the signature legible;

(B) The client or designee’s signature with the date the items were received; and
(C) Client’s name, and

(D) Quantity, brand name, serial number and a detailed description of the items
being delivered; and
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(E) The date of signature on the delivery slip must be the date the DMEPOS item
is received by the client or designee; and

(F) The date the client receives the item is the date of service;
(e) If the provider uses a delivery/shipping service or mail order, an example of proof
of delivery would include the service’s tracking slip and the provider’s own shipping
invoice:

(A) The provider’s shipping invoice must include the:

(i) Client’s name, and

(ii) Quantity, brand name, serial number and a detailed description of the
items being delivered, and

(iii) Delivery service’s package identification number associated with each
individual client’s package with a unique identification number and delivery
address, including the actual date of delivery, if possible; and

(iv) The shipping date must be used as the date of service, unless the actual
date of delivery is available then use this date as the date of service;

(B) The delivery service’s tracking slip must reference:
(i) Each client’s packages; and

(i) The delivery address and corresponding package identification number
given by the delivery service;

(f) Providers may utilize a signed/dated return postage-paid delivery/shipping invoice
from the client or designee as a form of proof of delivery that must contain the
following information:

(A) Client’'s name;

(B) Quantity, brand name, serial number and a detailed description of items
being delivered;

(C) Required signatures from either the client or the designee;
(g) Delivery to Nursing Facilities or Hospitals:

(A) The date of service is the date the DMEPOS item(s) is received by the
nursing facility if delivered by the DMEPOS provider;

OAR 410-122-0184 (eff. 7/1/2011) 24



Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies

(B) The date of service is the shipping date (unless the actual delivery date is
known and documented) if the DMEPOS provider uses a delivery/shipping
service;

(h) For those clients who are residents of an assisted living facility, a twenty-four

hour residential facility, an adult foster home, a child foster home, a private home or

other similar living environment, providers must ensure supplies are identified and

labeled for use only by the specific client for whom the supplies/items are intended.
(3) Procedure Codes:

(a) Replacement parts for wheelchair repair are billed using the specific HCPCS
code, if one exists, or code K0108 (other accessories);

(b) KO739:
(A) Repair or non-routine service for durable medical equipment other than
oxygen equipment requiring the skill of a technician, labor component, per 15

minutes;

(B) This code is used for services not covered by other codes or combination of
codes in reference to the repairs of DMEPOS;

(c) KO108 — Other wheelchair accessories - PA;

(d) KO462 — Temporary replacement for client-owned equipment being repaired, any
type — Prior authorization (PA) required — PA.

Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065
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410-122-0186 — Payment Methodology

(1) The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) utilizes a payment
methodology for covered durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics and supplies
(DMEPOQOS) that is generally based on the 2012 Medicare fee schedule:

(a) The Division fee schedule amount is 82.6 percent of 2012 Medicare Fee
Schedule for items covered by Medicare and the Division, except for:

(A) Ostomy supplies fee schedule amounts are 93.3 percent of 2012 Medicare
Fee Schedule (See Table 122-0186-1 for list of Ostomy codes subject to this
pricing); and

(B) Prosthetic and Orthotic fee schedule amounts (L-codes) are 82.6 percent of
2012 Medicare Fee Schedule; and

(C) Complex Rehabilitation items and services other than power wheelchairs, fee
schedule amounts are 88 percent of 2012 Medicare Fee Schedule (See Table
122-0186-2 for list of Complex Rehabilitation codes subject to this pricing); and

(D) Group 1 power wheelchairs (K0813-K0816) and Group 2 power wheelchairs
with no added power option (K0820-K0829) fee schedule amounts are 55
percent of 2012 Medicare Fee Schedule;

(E) Group 3 power wheelchairs (K0835-K0864) fee schedule amounts are 58.7
percent of 2012 Medicare Fee Schedule;

(b) For items that are not covered by Medicare but covered by the Division, the fee
schedule amount shall be 99 percent of the Division’s published rate effective
7/31/11;

(c) For new codes added by the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS),
payment shall be based on the most current Medicare fee schedule and shall follow
the same payment methodology as stated in section (1)(a)(A-E) of this rule. New
codes that do not appear on the current Medicare fee schedule shall be manually
priced as indicated in section (4)(a-c) of this rule.

(2) Payment is calculated using the lesser of the following:

(a) The Division fee schedule amount, using the above methodology in section (1)
(a) and (b); or

(b) The manufacturer’s suggested retail price (MSRP); or

(c) The actual charge submitted.
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(3) The Division shall reimburse for the lowest level of service that meets medical
appropriateness. (See OAR 410-120-1280 Billing; and 410-120-1340 Payment).

(4) The Division shall reimburse miscellaneous codes E1399 (durable medical
equipment, miscellaneous) and K0108 (wheelchair component or accessory, not
otherwise specified), and any code that requires manual pricing, using the lesser of the
following:

(a) Seventy-five percent of MSRP verifiable with quote, invoice, or bill from the
manufacturer that clearly states the amount indicated is MSRP; or

(b) If MSRP is not available then reimbursement shall be acquisition cost plus 20
percent, verifiable with quote, invoice, or bill from the manufacturer that clearly
states the amount indicated is acquisition cost; or

(c) Actual charge submitted by the provider.

(5) Reimbursement on miscellaneous codes E1399 and K0108 shall be capped at
$3,200.

(6) Prior authorization (PA) is required for miscellaneous codes E1399, K0108, and
A4649 (surgical supply; miscellaneous) when the cost is greater than $150, and the
DMEPOS provider must submit the following documentation:

(a) A copy of the items from section (4)(a) and (b) that will be used to bill; and,

(b) Name of the manufacturer, description of the item, including product name or
model name and number, serial number when applicable, and technical
specifications;

(c) A picture of the item upon request by the Division.

(7) The DMEPOQOS provider shall submit verification for items billed with miscellaneous
codes A4649, E1399, and K0108 when no specific Healthcare Common Procedure
Coding System (HCPCS) code is available. Providers may submit verification from an
organization such as the Medicare Pricing, Data Analysis and Coding (PDAC)
contractor.

(8) The Division may review items that exceed the maximum allowable or cap on a
case-by-case basis and may ask the provider submit the following documentation for
reimbursement:

(a) Documentation which supports that the client meets all of the coverage criteria
for the less costly alternative; and,
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(b) A comprehensive evaluation by a licensed clinician (who is not an employee of or
otherwise paid by a provider) that clearly explains why the less costly alternative is
not sufficient to meet the client’s medical needs, and;

(c) The expected hours of usage per day, and;
(d) The expected outcome or change in the client’s condition.

(9) PA is not required for codes A4649, E1399, and KO108 when the cost is $150.00 or
less per each unit:

(a) Only items that have received an official product review coding decision from an
organization such as PDAC with codes A4649, E1399, or K0108 shall be billed to
the Division. These products may be listed in the PDAC Durable Medical Equipment
Coding System Guide (DMECS) DMEPOS Product Classification Lists;

(b) Subject to service limitations of the Division’s rules;
(c) The amount billed to the Division may not exceed 75 percent of MSRP. The
provider must retain documentation of the quote, invoice, or bill to allow the Division
to verify through audit procedures.
(10) For rented equipment, the equipment is considered paid for and owned by the
client when the Division fee schedule allowable is met or the actual charge from the
provider is met, whichever is lowest. The provider must transfer title of the equipment to
the client.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Stats. Implemented: 414.065
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Table 122-0186-1: Ostomy Codes

Medicare covered codes Non-Medicare codes
A4361 A4397 A4455 A5121
A4372 A5051 A4405 A4366
A4378 A5062 A4410 A4408
A4383 A5081 A4415 A4413
A4390 A4369 A4420 A4418
A4395 A4376 A4425 A4423
A4402 A4381 A4430 A4428
A5054 A4388 A5061 A4433
A5072 A4393 A4363 A5122
A4362 A4398 A4406 A4387
A4373 A5052 A4411 A4409
A4379 A5063 A4416 A4414
A4384 A5093 A4421 A4419
A4391 A4371 A4426 A4424
A4396 A4377 A4431 A4429
A4404 A4382 A5120 A4434
A5055 A4389 A4364 A5126
A5073 A4394 A4407

A4367 A4399 A4412

A4375 A4435 A4417

A4380 A4456 A4422

A4385 A5053 A4427

A4392 A5071 A4432

29 OAR 410-122-0186 (eff. 2/3/2016)



March 1, 2016 Rulebook

Table 122-0186-2: Complex Rehabilitation

E0950 E2204 E2369 K0017
E0951 E2206 E2370 K0018
E0952 E2209 E2371 K0020
E0955 E2210 E2373 K0037
E0956 E2211 E2374 K0038
E0957 E2212 E2375 K0039
E0958 E2213 E2376 K0040
E0960 E2214 E2377 K0041
E0966 E2215 E2381 K0043
E0967 E2219 E2382 K0044
E0973 E2221 E2383 K0045
E0974 E2222 E2384 K0046
E0978 E2224 E2385 K0047
E0981 E2225 E2386 K0050
E0982 E2226 E2387 K0051
E0992 E2231 E2388 K0052
E0995 E2310 E2389 K0053
E1002 E2311 E2390 K0056
E1003 E2312 E2391 K0065
E1004 E2313 E2392 K0069
E1005 E2321 E2394 K0070
E1006 E2322 E2395 K0071
E1007 E2323 E2396 K0072
E1008 E2324 E2601 K0073
E1010 E2325 E2602 KO0077
E1014 E2326 E2603 K0098
E1015 E2327 E2604 K0733
E1016 E2328 E2605 K0739
E1020 E2329 E2606
E1028 E2330 E2607
E1029 E2340 E2608
E1030 E2341 E2611
E1161 E2342 E2612
E1232 E2343 E2613
E1233 E2351 E2614
E1234 E2360 E2615
E1235 E2361 E2616
E1236 E2362 E2619
E1237 E2363 E2620
E1238 E2364 E2621
E2201 E2365 K0005
E2202 E2366 K0007
E2203 E2368 K0015
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410-122-0187 — Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Repurposing Pilot Program
Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Repurposing Pilot Program

(1) The DME Repurposing Pilot Program is designed to refurbish gently used durable
medical equipment that is no longer needed by other individuals and reassign to OHP
clients. The pilot program serves clients residing in Washington, Multhomah,
Clackamas, Umatilla, Marion, and Polk Counties and other counties as approved by the
Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division).

(2) DME provided through this program requires a written order signed and dated by the
prescribing practitioner prior to dispensing items to a client. Medical need shall be
supported within the prescribing practitioner’s clinical documentation.

(3) The DME collected for use in this program shall be properly cleaned, sanitized,
repaired, refurbished, and reconfigured by qualified and trained staff prior to
reassignment.

(4) Certified Assistive Technology Professionals (ATP) or other appropriately licensed or
certified providers shall:

(a) Assess each item of equipment to assure that it is safe and functionally
appropriate for reuse;

(b) Assess the client’s needs for equipment and consult with and advise the client
and the prescribing practitioner in the selection of medically appropriate equipment;

(c) Instruct the client or the client’s caregiver in the appropriate use of the
equipment; and

(d) Be available after delivery of the equipment to provide timely support, repairs,
and necessary modifications.

(5) The non-profit organization awarded the grant for this pilot program shall be
reimbursed for costs associated with managing inventory, collection, sanitizing,
repairing, refurbishing, reconfiguring, fitting, delivery, and follow-up support of the DME
reassigned through the program.

Stat. Auth.: ORS 414.065

Stats. Implemented: ORS 414.065
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410-122-0188 - DMEPOS Rebate Agreements

(1) The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) has a, Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (CMS) approved DMEPOS Rebate Agreement.

(2) The Division negotiates DMEPOS Rebate Agreements for specific products through
the Sovereign States Drug Consortium (SSDC) multi-state pool and DMEPOS
manufacturers. Negotiations are confidential, and shall not be disclosed, except in
connection with an agreement/contract or as may be required by law. Confidentiality is
required of any third party involved in administration of the agreement/contract.

(3) Manufacturers may submit rebate offers for consideration to include their product(s)
on the Preferred DME List (PDMEL), after gaining access to the SSDC secure web-
based offer entry system.

(4) Manufacturers must abide by requirements of the SSDC.

(5) The PDMEL shall consist of DMEPOS that the Food and Drug Administration (FDA)
has determined to be safe and effective

(6) Upon acceptance of the offer:
(a) The SSDC will notify manufacturers of the status of their offer(s);

(b) Supplemental Agreements will be executed after signed by all parties, approved
by CMS if required, and products may be added to the PDMEL,;

(c) The Division may contract for the functions of tracking utilization, invoicing, and
dispute resolution for rebate products.

(7) The division will develop a PDMEL, however specific items may be categorized
together to create specific lists such as, but not limited to the Preferred Diabetic Supply
List (PDSL).

Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065
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410-122-0200 — Pulse Oximeter for Home Use
(1) Indications and limitations of coverage and medical appropriateness:

(a) The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) may cover a tamper-
proof pulse oximeter for home use when all of the following criteria are met:

(A) The client has frequently fluctuating oxygen saturation levels that are
clinically significant;

(B) Measurements are integral in dictating acute therapeutic intervention;

(C) The absence of readily available saturation measurements represents an
immediate and demonstrated health risk;

(D) The client has a caregiver trained to provide whatever care is heeded to
reverse the low oxygen saturation level ordered by the physician;

(b) Some examples of when a home pulse oximeter may be covered include the
following:

(A) When weaning a client from home oxygen or a ventilator;

(B) When a change in the client's physical condition requires an adjustment in the
liter flow of their home oxygen needs;

(C) To determine appropriate home oxygen liter flow for ambulation, exercise, or
sleep;

(D) To monitor a client on mechanical ventilation at home;

(E) To periodically re-assess the need for long-term oxygen in the home;
(F) Infants with chronic lung disease (e.g., bronchopulmonary dysplasia);
(G) Premature infants on active therapy for apnea,;

(H) When a client exhibits a certain unstable iliness and has compromised or
potentially compromised respiratory status;

() When evidence-based clinical practice guidelines support the need;

(c) Home pulse oximetry for indications other than those listed above may be
covered on a case-by-case basis upon medical review by the Division’s Policy Unit;
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(d) The durable medical equipment prosthetics, orthotics and supplies (DMEPOS)
provider is responsible to ensure the following services for home pulse oximetry
rental are provided:

(A) For purchase or rental of a pulse oximeter for home use:

(i) Training regarding the use and care of the equipment and care of the client
as it relates to the equipment, including progressive intervention and
cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) training prior to use of the equipment by
the client; and

(if) A follow-up home visit within the first 30 days of equipment setup to
ensure a CPR/emergency area has been designated; and

(B) For rental of a pulse oximeter for home use:

(i) Monthly telephone follow-up and support to ensure caregivers are using
the equipment as ordered by the physician; and

(ii) 24-hour/7 day a week respiratory therapist on-call availability for
troubleshooting, exchanging of malfunctioning equipment, etc.;

(iif) The allowable rental fee includes all equipment, supplies, services,
including all probes, routine maintenance and necessary training for the
effective use of the pulse oximeter;

(e) The Division may cover probes for a client-owned covered oximeter:
(A) The Division will reimburse for the least costly alternative for payment of
probes, whether disposable or reusable, which meets the medical need of the
client;
(B) A reusable probe must be used when it is the least costly alternative rather
than a disposable probe, unless the client’'s medical records clearly substantiates
why a reusable probe is contraindicated,;

(C) Disposable probes (oxisensors) may be reused on the same client as long as
the adhesive attaches without slippage;

(f) The use of home pulse oximetry for indications considered experimental and
investigational, including the following, are not covered:

(A) Asthma management;

(B) When used alone as a screening/testing technique for suspected obstructive
sleep apnea;
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(C) Routine use (e.g., client with chronic, stable cardiopulmonary condition).

(2) Documentation Requirements:

(a) Submit the following documentation for prior authorization (PA) review:

(A) An order from the treating physician that clearly specifies the medical
appropriateness for home pulse oximetry testing;

(B) Documentation of signs/symptoms/medical condition exhibited by the client,
that require continuous pulse oximetry monitoring as identified by the need for
oxygen titration, frequent suctioning or ventilator adjustments, etc.;

(C) Plan of treatment that identifies a trained caregiver is available to perform the
testing, document the frequency and the results and implement the appropriate
therapeutic intervention, when necessary;

(D) For probes for a client-owned oximeter, documentation that probes
requested, are the least costly alternative;

(E) Other medical records that corroborate conditions for coverage are met as
specified in this rule;

(b) History and physical exam and progress notes must be available for review by
the Division, upon request.

(3) Procedure Codes:

(a) A4606 — Oxygen probe for use with client-owned oximeter device, replacement:
(A) PA required;
(B) The Division will purchase;
(b) E0445 — Oximeter device for measuring blood oxygen levels noninvasively:
(A) PA required;
(B) The Division will purchase or rent on a monthly basis;

(C) The Division will repair a client-owned, covered pulse oximeter when cost
effective;

(D) Item considered purchased after seven months of rent;

(E) Quantity (units) is one on a given date of service.
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Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065
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410-122-0202 — Positive Airway Pressure (PAP) Devices for Adult Obstructive
Sleep Apnea

(1) The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) may cover a positive airway
pressure (PAP) device for treatment of obstructive sleep apnea (OSA) when:

(a) The client has a face-to-face clinical evaluation by the treating physician prior to
a sleep test to assess the client for obstructive sleep apnea; and

(b) The client has a polysomnogram performed in a facility-based laboratory or a
home sleep test that demonstrates positive diagnosis of OSA with either of the
following:

(A) The apnea-hypopnea index (AHI) or Respiratory Disturbance Index (RDI) is
greater than or equal to 15 events per hour; or

(B) The AHI or RDI is between 5 and 14 events with additional symptoms
including one or more of the following:

(i) Excessive daytime sleepiness as documented by a score of greater than
10 on the Epworth Sleepiness Scale or daytime sleepiness interfering with
ADLs that is not attributable to another modifiable sedating condition (e.g.
narcotic dependence); or

(i) Documented hypertension; or

(i) Ischemic heart disease; or

(iv) History of stroke.

(c) The client or their caregiver has received instruction from the supplier of the PAP
device and accessories in the proper use of the equipment.

(d) The client meets criteria listed in section (2) of this rule for the particular device to
be used.

(2) Continuous Positive Airway Pressure (CPAP) or Auto-titrating Continuous Positive
Airway Pressure (APAP) devices:

(a) A CPAP/APAP device (E0601) may be covered for clients with OSA when criteria
in (1) (a-c) are met;

(b) A three-month trial (rental) period for PAP devices is required to determine
benefit and ongoing coverage of the device;

(c) Rental charges apply toward purchase.
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(3) Respiratory Assist devices:

(a) A respiratory assist device (RAD) without backup rate (E0470) may be covered
for clients with OSA when:

(A) Criteria in (1) (a-c) of this rule are met, and
(B) A CPAP/APAP device (E0601) has been tried and proven ineffective;

(b) If a CPAP/APAP device is tried and found ineffective during the initial facility-
based titration or three-month home trial, substitution of a RAD does not require a
new face-to-face clinical evaluation or sleep test;

(c) If a CPAP/APAP device has been used for more than three months and the client
is switched to a RAD, a clinical re-evaluation must occur, but a new sleep test is not
required. A new three-month trial would begin for use of the RAD;

(d) Coverage, coding, and documentation requirements for the use of RADs for
diagnoses other than OSA are addressed in 410-122-0205 Respiratory Assist
Devices.

(e) A RAD with backup rate (E0471) is not medically indicated for the treatment of
obstructive sleep apnea.

(4) For a client using a PAP device prior to Oregon Health Plan (OHP) enrollment,
continuing coverage for the device and related accessories may be authorized on a
case-by-case basis by the appropriate authorizing unit.

(5) Continued Coverage of PAP device:

(a) Ongoing rental of a PAP device (E0470 or EO601) beyond the three-month trial
period is an option in lieu of purchase when medically appropriate, cost effective,
and conditions of coverage have been met;

(b) Continued coverage of a PAP device (E0470 or E0601) beyond the first three
months of therapy requires that, no sooner than the 31st day but no later than the
91st day after initiating therapy, the treating practitioner shall conduct a face-to-face
clinical re-evaluation and document that the client is benefiting from PAP therapy;

(c) If the clinical re-evaluation does not occur until after the 91st day but the
evaluation demonstrates that the client is benefiting from PAP therapy as defined in
criteria, continued coverage of the PAP device will commence with the date of that
re-evaluation;
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(d) If a CPAP/APAP has been used more than three months and the client is
switched to a RAD, then the clinical re-evaluation shall occur between the 31st and
91st day following initiation of the RAD.

(6) Accessories:

(a) Accessories used with a PAP device are covered when the coverage criteria for
the device are met;

(b) Accessories are separately reimbursable at the time of initial issue and when
replaced;

(c) Either a non-heated (E0561) or heated (E0562) humidifier is covered when
ordered by the treating practitioner for use with a covered PAP device (E0470,
E0601);

(d) The following represents the usual maximum amount of accessories expected to
be medically appropriate:

(A) A4604 - 1 per 3 months;
(B) A7027 - 1 per 3 months;
(C) A7028 - 2 per month;
(D) A7029 - 2 per month;
(E) A7030 - 1 per 3 months;
(F) A7031 - 1 per month;
(G) A7032 - 2 per month;
(H) A7033 - 2 per month;

(I) A7034 - 1 per 3 months;
(J) A7035 - 1 per 6 months;
(K) A7036 - 1 per 6 months;
(L) A7037 - 1 per 3 months;
(M) A7038 - 2 per month;

(N) A7039 - 1 per 6 months;
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(O) A7046 - 1 per 6 months.
(7) Payment Authorization:

(a) From the initial date of service through the second date of service, prior
authorization (PA) is not required for PAP device rental and related accessories. The
provider is responsible to ensure all rule requirements are met;

(b) Payment authorization (i.e., a payment authorization number for billing) is
required prior to submitting claims and will be given once all required documentation
has been received and any other applicable rule requirements have been met;

(c) Payment authorization is obtained from the same authorizing authority as
specified in 410-122-0040;

(d) All subsequent services starting with the third date of service require PA;

(e) An order refill does not have to be approved by the ordering practitioner.
However, a client or their caregiver must request specific ongoing PAP supplies and
accessories, subject to rule limitations and requirements, before they are dispensed.
The DMEPOS provider shall not automatically dispense a quantity of supplies and
accessories on a predetermined regular basis, even if the client has "authorized" this
in advance;

(f) It is the provider’s responsibility to monitor appropriate and effective use of the
device as ordered by the treating practitioner. When the equipment is not being used
as prescribed, the provider shall stop billing for the equipment and related
accessories and supplies.

(8) Guidelines:

(a) Polysomnography is the continuous and simultaneous monitoring and recording
of various physiological and pathophysiological parameters of sleep with physician
review, interpretation, and report. It shall include sleep staging, which is defined to
include a 1-4 lead electroencephalogram (EEG), electro-oculogram (EOG),
submental electromyogram (EMG) and an electrocardiogram (ECG). It shall also
include at least the following additional parameters of sleep: airflow, respiratory
effort, and oxygen saturation by oximetry. It may be performed as either a whole
night study for diagnosis only or as a split night study to diagnose and initially
evaluate treatment;

(b) Polysomnographic and home studies shall be ordered by the client’s treating
physician, conducted by an entity that qualifies as a Medicare provider of sleep
tests, and in compliance with all applicable state regulatory requirements;
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(c) Polysomnographic studies and home sleep tests shall be scored according to the
recommended rules as described in the American Academy of Sleep Medicine
(AASM) Manual for Scoring of Sleep and Associated Events;

(d) Polysomnographic studies may not be performed by a DMEPOS provider;

(e) Home sleep tests are performed unattended in the client’s home using a portable
monitoring device that meets the following criteria:

(A) Type Il device — Monitors and records a minimum of seven (7) channels:
EEG, EOG, EMG, ECG/heart rate, airflow, respiratory movement/effort, and
oxygen saturation; or

(B) Type Il device — Monitors and records a minimum of four (4) channels:
respiratory movement/effort, airflow, ECG/heart rate, and oxygen saturations; or

(C) Type IV device — Monitors and records a minimum of three (3) channels, one
of which is airflow; or

(D) Other — Devices that monitor and record a minimum of three (3) channels
that include actigraphy, oximetry, and peripheral arterial tone;

(f) For all PAP devices, clients who undergo a home sleep study shall, prior to
having the test, receive instruction on how to properly apply a portable sleep
monitoring device. This instruction shall be provided by the entity conducting the
home sleep test and may not be performed by a DME supplier.

(9) Apnea is defined as the cessation of airflow for at least 10 seconds and
documented on a polysomnogram or home sleep monitoring equipment;

(h) Hypopnea is defined as an abnormal respiratory event lasting at least 10
seconds with at least a 30 percent reduction in thoracoabdominal movement or
airflow as compared to baseline and with at least a 4 percent decrease in oxygen
saturation;

(i) The apnea-hypopnea index (AHI) is defined as the average number of episodes
of apnea and hypopnea per hour of sleep without the use of a positive airway
pressure device;

() The respiratory disturbance index (RDI) is defined as the average number of
apneas plus hypopneas per hour of recording without the use of a positive airway
pressure device;

(k) If the AHI or RDI is calculated based on less than two hours of continuous
recorded sleep, the total number of recorded events used to calculate the AHI or
RDI (respectively) shall be at least the number of events that would have been
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required in a two-hour period (i.e., must reach >30 events without symptoms or >10
events with symptoms);

() Adherence to therapy is defined as use of PAP four hours or more per night on 70
percent of nights during a consecutive thirty-day period anytime during the first three
months of initial usage.

(9) Documentation Requirements:
(a) Initial coverage:

(A) For CPAP/APAP device, submit the facility-based polysomnogram report or
home sleep study report that supports a diagnosis of OSA prior to the third date
of service;

(B) For a RAD, submit specific documentation from the treating practitioner that a
CPAP was tried and shown to be ineffective;

(b) For extended rental use or purchase of a PAP device beyond the first three
months of initial therapy, submit the following documentation no sooner than the
61st day after initiating therapy and prior to the fourth date of service:

(A) Documentation of the face-to-face clinical re-evaluation by the treating
practitioner that supports clinical benefit including client tolerance, compliance
and efficacy, and demonstrates symptoms of OSA are improved; and

(B) Objective evidence of adherence to use of the PAP device, including a
summary of PAP compliance report through a direct download of usage date; or

(C) When objective data does not support compliance and efficacy, a face-to-
=face visit with the treating practitioner clearly specifying a treatment plan with
measurable goals to improve adherence to treatment; and

(D) Any other medical documentation that supports indications of coverage;
(E) If a CPAP/APAP device has been used more than three months and the
client is switched to a RAD, documentation of adherence to therapy shall be
submitted during the three-month trial with the RAD;

(c) For a client using a PAP device prior to OHP enroliment, submit the following:
(A) Documentation of clinical benefit including client tolerance, compliance and

efficacy, and that symptoms of OSA are improved from the client’s treating
practitioner; and
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(B) A facility-based polysomnogram report or home sleep test as described in
this rule and scored as described in (1) (n) that supports a diagnosis of OSA, if
available.

(10) Table 122-0202 — PAP Devices.

Statutory Authority: ORS 414.065

Stats. Implemented: ORS 414.065
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Table 122-0202 — Positive Airway Pressure (PAP) Devices
For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182

* See section (7) of this rule for authorization requirements.

Code Description PA |PC |RT |MR |RP |NF

*E0601 | Continuous airway pressure device PC |RT |13 RP | NF
(CPAP)

*EQ470 | Respiratory assist device, bi-level PC |RT |13 RP | NF

pressure capability, without backup
rate feature, used with noninvasive
interface, e.g., nasal or facial mask
(intermittent assist device with
continuous positive airway pressure

device)

Accessories for PAP Devices

*A4604 | Tubing with integrated heating element PC NF
for use with positive airway pressure
device, each

*A7027 | Combination oral/nasal mask used PC NF

with continuous positive airway
pressure device, each

*A7028 | Oral cushion for combination oral/nasal PC NF
mask, replacement only, each

*A7029 | Nasal pillows for combination PC NF
oral/nasal mask, replacement only,
pair

*A7030 | Full face mask used with positive PC NF
airway pressure device, each

*A7031 | Face mask interface, replacement for PC NF
full face mask, each

*A7032 | Replacement cushion for nasal PC NF
application device, each

*A7033 | Replacement pillows for nasal PC NF
application device, pair

*A7034 | Nasal interface (mask or cannula type) PC NF

used with positive airway pressure
device, with or without head straps

*A7035 | Headgear, used with positive airway PC NF
pressure device

*A7036 | Chin strap, used with positive airway PC NF
pressure device

*A7037 | Tubing, used with positive airway PC NF
pressure device

*A7038 | Filter, disposable, used with positive PC NF

airway pressure device
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For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182

* See section (7) of this rule for authorization requirements.

Code Description PA |PC |RT |MR |RP |NF

*A7039 | Filter, non-disposable, used with PC NF
positive airway pressure device

*A7044 | Oral interface used with positive airway PC NF
pressure device, each

*A7045 | Exhalation port with or without swivel PC NF
used with accessories for positive
airway devices, replacement only

*A7046 | Water chamber for humidifier, used PC 13 NF
with positive airway pressure device,
replacement, each

*EO0561 | Humidifier, non-heated, used with PC |RT |13 RP | NF
positive airway pressure device

*E0562 | Humidifier, heated, used with positive PC |RT |13 RP | NF
airway pressure device

*S8186 | Swivel adapter PC
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410-122-0203 — Oxygen and Oxygen Equipment

Unless stated otherwise within this rule, this rule is retroactive and applies to services
rendered on or after January 1, 2009. Prior authorization (PA) requirements referenced
in Table 122-0203-2 are effective January 1, 2010.

(1) Indications and limitations of coverage and medical appropriateness - the Division
may cover home oxygen therapy services. Refer to Table 122-0203-1 and the following
guidelines:

(a) For children under age 19 when the treating practitioner has determined oxygen
services to be medically appropriate; or

(b) For adults age 19 years of age and older who are fully dual-eligible clients
(Medicare clients who are also eligible for Medicaid/Oregon Health Plan (OHP); See
definition in General Rules, OAR 410-120-0000), the Division of Medical Assistance
Programs (Division) may cover oxygen services as follows:

(A) If Medicare paid on the claim for the oxygen equipment, the Division may
provide reimbursement;

(B) If Medicare denied payment on the claim for the oxygen equipment, the
Division will not provide reimbursement in accordance with Medicare rules and
regulations;

(C) Refer to the Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies
(DMEPOS) Supplemental Information for additional details on Medicare’s
reimbursement limitation of 36 monthly rental payments;

(c) For adults 19 years of age and older who are not eligible for Medicare (only
eligible for Medicaid/OHP), PA is required effective January 1, 2010 and all of the
following conditions must be met:
(A) The treating practitioner has determined that the client has a severe lung
disease or hypoxia-related symptoms that might be expected to improve with
oxygen therapy;
(B) The client's blood gas study meets the criteria stated below;

(C) The qualifying blood gas study was performed by a physician or by a
qualified provider or supplier of laboratory services;

(D) The qualifying blood gas study was obtained under the following conditions:
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(i) If the qualifying blood gas study is performed during an inpatient hospital
stay, the reported test must be the one obtained closest to, but no earlier than
two days prior to the hospital discharge date; or

(i) If the qualifying blood gas study is not performed during an inpatient
hospital stay, the reported test must be performed while the client is in a
chronic stable state — i.e., not during a period of acute illness or an
exacerbation of their underlying disease;

(E) Alternative treatment measures have been tried or considered and deemed
clinically ineffective;

(d) Group | coverage duration and indications:

(A) Initial coverage for clients meeting Group | criteria is limited to 12 months or
the practitioner-specified length of need, whichever is shorter. See information
on recertification in section 3(g) and (6);

(B) Group I criteria include any of the following:

(i) An arterial partial pressure of oxygen (POZ2) at or below 55 mm Hg or an
arterial oxygen saturation at or below 88 percent taken at rest (awake);

(ii) An arterial PO2 at or below 55 mm Hg, or an arterial oxygen saturation at
or below 88 percent, for at least 5 minutes taken during sleep for a client who
demonstrates an arterial PO2 at or above 56 mm Hg or an arterial oxygen
saturation at or above 89 percent while awake;

(iii) A decrease in arterial PO2 more than 10 mm Hg, or a decrease in arterial
oxygen saturation more than 5 percent, for at least five minutes taken during
sleep associated with symptoms (e.g., impairment of cognitive processes and
[nocturnal restlessness or insomnia]) or signs (e.g., cor pulmonale, "P"
pulmonale on EKG, documented pulmonary hypertension and erythrocytosis)
reasonably attributable to hypoxemia;

(iv) An arterial PO2 at or below 55 mm Hg or an arterial oxygen saturation at
or below 88 percent, taken during exercise for a client who demonstrates an
arterial PO2 at or above 56 mm Hg or an arterial oxygen saturation at or
above 89 percent during the day while at rest. In this case, oxygen is provided
for during exercise if it is documented that the use of oxygen improves the
hypoxemia that was demonstrated during exercise when the client was
breathing room air;

(e) Group Il coverage duration and indications:
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(A) Initial coverage for clients meeting Group Il criteria is limited to three months
or the practitioner-specified length of need, whichever is shorter. See information
on recertification in section 3(g) and (6);

(B) Group Il criteria include the presence of an arterial PO2 of 56-59 mm Hg or
an arterial blood oxygen saturation of 89 percent at rest (awake), during sleep for
at least five minutes, or during exercise (as described under Group | criteria) and
any of the following:

(i) Dependent edema suggesting congestive heart failure;

(i) Pulmonary hypertension or cor pulmonale, determined by measurement of
pulmonary artery pressure; gated blood pool scan, echocardiogram, or "P"
pulmonale on EKG (P wave greater than 3 mm in standard leads I, Ill, or
AVF);

(i) Erythrocythemia with a hematocrit greater than 56 percent;

(f) Group Il indications include a presumption of non-coverage. Criteria include
arterial PO2 levels at or above 60 mm Hg or arterial blood oxygen saturations at or
above 90 percent;

(g) For all the sleep oximetry criteria, the five minutes does not have to be
continuous;

(h) When both arterial blood gas (ABG) and oximetry tests have been performed on
the same day under the same conditions (i.e., at rest/awake, during exercise, or
during sleep), the ABG result will be used to determine if the coverage criteria were
met;

() If an ABG test at rest/awake is nonqualifying, but an exercise or sleep oximetry
test on the same day is qualifying, the oximetry test result will determine coverage;

() Oxygen therapy and related services, equipment or supplies are not covered for
any of the following:

(A) Angina pectoris in the absence of hypoxemia. This condition is generally not
the result of a low oxygen level in the blood and there are other preferred
treatments;

(B) Dyspnea without cor pulmonale or evidence of hypoxemia;

(C) Severe peripheral vascular disease resulting in clinically evident desaturation
in one or more extremities but in the absence of systemic hypoxemia. There is no
evidence that increased PO2 will improve the oxygenation of tissues with
impaired circulation;
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(D) Terminal ilinesses that do not affect the respiratory system;
(E) Group Il clients;
(F) Emergency or stand-by oxygen systems for clients who are not regularly
using oxygen since these services are precautionary and not therapeutic in
nature;
(G) Topical hyperbaric oxygen chambers (A4575);
(H) When furnished by an airline (responsibility of the client);
() When provided/used outside the United States and its territories.
(2) Testing Specifications:

(a) The term blood gas study in this policy refers to either an ABG test or an
oximetry test:

(A) An ABG is the direct measurement of the PO2 on a sample of arterial blood.
The PO2 is reported as mm Hg.

(B) An oximetry test is the indirect measurement of arterial oxygen saturation
using a sensor on the ear or finger. The saturation is reported as a percent;

(b) The qualifying blood gas study must be one that complies with the Fiscal
Intermediary, Local Carrier, or A/B Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) policy
on the standards for conducting the test and is covered under Medicare Part A or
Part B;

(c) The test must be performed by a qualified provider (a laboratory, a physician,
etc.):

(A) A DMEPOS provider is not considered a qualified provider or a qualified
laboratory for purposes of this policy;

(B) Division will not accept blood gas studies either performed or paid for by a
DMEPOS provider;

(C) This prohibition does not extend to blood gas studies performed by a hospital
certified to do such tests;

(d) When oxygen is covered based on an oxygen study obtained during exercise,
documentation of three oxygen studies performed within the same testing session in
the client’'s medical record is required:
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(A) Testing at rest without oxygen;
(B) Testing during exercise without oxygen; and

(C) Testing during exercise with oxygen applied, to demonstrate the
improvement of the hypoxemia;

(e) Only the qualifying test value (i.e., testing during exercise without oxygen) is
reported on the Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN). The other results do not
have to be routinely submitted but must be available on request;

(f) The qualifying blood gas study may be performed while the client is on oxygen as
long as the reported blood gas values meet the Group | or Group Il criteria.

(3) Certification:
(a) A completed and signed CMN is required to receive payment for oxygen;

(b) The blood gas study must be the most recent study obtained within 30 days prior
to the initial date, indicated in Section A of the CMN;

(c) There is an exception to the 30-day test requirement for clients who were started
on oxygen while enrolled in a Division health maintenance organization (HMO) and
transition to fee-for-service. For those clients, the blood gas study does not have to
be obtained 30 days prior to the Initial Date, but must be the most recent qualifying
test obtained while in the HMO;

(d) The client must be seen and evaluated by the treating practitioner within 30 days
prior to the date of Initial Certification;

(e) Initial CMN is required for any of the following situations:

(A) With the first claim to the Division for home oxygen, (even if the client was on
oxygen prior to becoming eligible for Division coverage;

(B) When there has been a change in the client’s condition that has caused a
break in medical necessity of at least 60 days plus whatever days remain in the
rental month during which the need for oxygen ended;

(C) When an initial CMN does not meet coverage criteria and the client was
subsequently retested and meets coverage criteria,

(D) When a Group | client with a length of need less than or equal to 12 months
was not retested prior to a revised certification/recertification, but a qualifying
study was subsequently performed,;
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(E) When the client initially qualified in Group II, repeat blood gas studies were
not performed between the 61st and 90th day of coverage, but a qualifying study
was subsequently performed;
(F) When there was a change of DMEPOS provider due to an acquisition and the
previous provider did not file a recertification when it was due and the
requirements for the recertification were not met when it was due;
(G) When the equipment is replaced in the following situations:

(i) The reasonable useful lifetime of prior equipment has been reached; or

(ii) Irreparable damage, theft or loss of the originally dispensed equipment:

() Irreparable damage refers to a specific accident or a natural disaster (e.g.,
fire, flood); and

(1N Irreparable damage does not refer to wear and tear over time;

(f) For initial CMN of replacement equipment described in (3)(e)(G):

(A) Repeat blood gas testing is not required. Enter the most recent qualifying
value and test date. This test does not have to be within 30 days prior to the
Initial Date. It could be the test result reported on the most recent prior CMN;

(B) There is no requirement for a practitioner visit that is specifically related to the
completion of the CMN for replacement equipment;

(9) Recertification CMN is required in the following situations:

(A) Group I - 12 months after initial certification (i.e., with the thirteenth month’s
claim);

(B) Group Il - 3 months after initial certification (i.e., with the fourth month’s
claim);

(C) Recertification following initial certification done in section (3)(e)(A & B):

(i) For clients initially meeting Group | criteria, the most recent qualifying blood
gas study prior to the thirteenth month of therapy must be reported on the
recertification CMN;

(if) For clients initially meeting Group Il criteria, the most recent blood gas
study that was performed between the 61st and 90th day following initial
certification must be reported on the recertification CMN. If a qualifying test is
not obtained between the 61st and 90th day of home oxygen therapy but the
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client continues to use oxygen and a test is obtained at a later date, if that test
meets Group | or Il criteria, coverage would resume beginning with the date of
that test;

(iii) For clients initially meeting Group | or Il criteria, the client must be seen
and re-evaluated by the treating practitioner 90 days prior to the date of any
recertification. If the practitioner visit is not obtained within the 90-day window
but the client continues to use oxygen and the visit is obtained at a later date,
coverage would resume beginning with the date of that visit;

(h) Recertification following replacement equipment described in (3)(e)(G):

(A) Repeat testing is not required. Enter the most recent qualifying value and test
date. This test does not have to be within 30 days prior to the Initial Date. It could
be the test result reported on the most recent prior CMN;

(B) There is no requirement for a practitioner visit that is specifically related to the
completion of the CMN for replacement equipment;

(i) The DMEPOS provider must submit a revised CMN in the following
circumstances. The Division does not require a practitioner visit in these situations.
Submission of a revised CMN does not change the recertification schedule specified
elsewhere:

(A) When the prescribed maximum flow rate changes from one of the following
categories to another. In this situation, the blood gas study must be the most
recent study obtained within 30 days prior to the initial date:

() Less than 1 liter per minute (LPM);
(i) 1-4 LPM;
(i) Greater than 4 LPM,;

(B) If the change is from less than 1 LPM or 1-4 LPM to greater than 4 LPM, a
repeat blood gas study with the client on 4 LPM must be performed within 30
days prior to the start of the greater than 4 LPM flow. In this situation, the blood
gas study must be the most recent study obtained within 30 days prior to the
initial date;

(C) When the length of need expires — if the practitioner-specified less than
lifetime length of need on the most recent CMN. In this situation, the blood gas
study must be the most recent study obtained within 30 days prior to the initial
date;
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(D) When a portable oxygen system is added subsequent to initial certification of
a stationary system. In this situation, the Division does not require a repeat
blood gas study unless the initial qualifying study was performed during sleep, in
which case a repeat study must be performed while the client is awake or during
exercise (within 30 days of revised date);

(E) When a stationary system is added subsequent to initial certification of a
portable system. In this situation, the Division does not require a repeat blood
gas study. A revised CMN does not need to be submitted with claims but must be
kept on file by DMEPOS provider;

(F) When there is a new treating practitioner but the oxygen order is the same. In
this situation, the Division does not require a repeat blood gas study. The
revised certification does not have to be submitted with the claim;

(G) If there is a new DMEPOS provider and that provider does not have the prior
CMN. In this situation, the Division does not a repeat blood gas study. The
revised certification does not have to be submitted with the claim;

(H) If the indications for a revised CMN are met at the same time that a
recertification CMN is due, file the CMN as a recertification CMN.

(4) Portable Oxygen Systems:
(a) A portable oxygen system may be covered if the client is mobile within the home
and the qualifying blood gas study was performed while at rest (awake) or during
exercise. If the only qualifying blood gas study was performed during sleep, portable
oxygen is not covered,;

(b) If coverage criteria are met, a portable oxygen system is usually separately
payable in addition to the stationary system. See exception in (5) below;

(c) If a portable oxygen system is covered, the DMEPOS provider must provide
whatever quantity of oxygen the client uses; the reimbursement is the same,
regardless of the quantity of oxygen dispensed.

(5) Liter flow greater than 4 LPM:

(a) The Division will pay a higher allowance for a stationary system for a flow rate of
greater than 4 LPM only when:

(A) Basic oxygen coverage criteria have been met; and

(B) A blood gas study performed while the client is on 4 LPM meets Group | or Il
criteria;
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(b) Payment is limited to the standard fee schedule allowance if a flow rate greater
than 4 LPM is billed and the coverage criteria for the higher allowance are not met;

(c) If a client qualifies for additional payment for greater than 4 LPM of oxygen and
also meets the requirements for portable oxygen:

(A) The Division will pay for either the stationary system (at the higher allowance)
or the portable system (at the standard fee schedule allowance for a portable
system), but not both;

(B) In this situation, if both a stationary system and a portable system are
requested for the same rental month, the Division will not cover the portable
oxygen system.

(6) Documentation Requirements: The DMEPOS provider must submit documentation
which supports conditions of coverage as specified in this rule are met:

(a) A CMN which has been completed, signed, and dated by the treating practitioner:

(A) The CMN may act as a substitute for a written order if it is sufficiently
detailed;

(B) The CMN for home oxygen is CMS Form 484 (DME form 484.03). Section B
(order information), must be completed by the physician or the practitioner, not
the DMEPOS provider. The DMEPOS provider may use Section C for a written
confirmation of other details of the oxygen order, or the practitioner can enter the
other details directly, such as the means of oxygen delivery (cannula, mask, etc.)
and the specifics of varying oxygen flow rates and/or non-continuous use of
oxygen;

(C) The ABG PO2 must be reported on the CMN if both an arterial blood gas and
oximetry test were performed on the same day under the condition reported on
the CMN (i.e., at rest/awake, during exercise, or during sleep);

(D) A report of the sleep study documenting the qualifying desaturation for clients
who qualify for oxygen based only on a sleep oximetry study. The oxygen
saturation value reported in question 1b of the Oxygen CMN must be the lowest
value (not related to artifact) during the five minute qualifying period reported on
the sleep oximetry study;

(b) The treating practitioner’s signed and dated order for each item billed. Items
billed before a signed and dated order has been received by the DMEPOS provider
must be submitted with an EY modifier added to each affected Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code;
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(c) The following special instructions apply to replacement equipment for those
situations described in (3)(e)(G):

(A) Initial date should be the date that the replacement equipment is initially
needed. This is generally understood to be the date of delivery of the oxygen
equipment;

(B) The recertification date should be 12 months following the initial date when
the value on the initial CMN (for the replacement equipment) meets Group |
criteria or 3 months following the initial date when the qualifying blood gas value
on the initial CMN meets the Group Il criteria (Note: The initial date [for the
replacement equipment] should also be entered on the recertification CMN.);

(C) Claims for the initial rental month (and only the initial rental month) must have
the RA modifier (Replacement of DME item) added to the HCPCS code for the
equipment when there is replacement due to reasonable useful lifetime or
replacement due to damage, theft, or loss;
(D) Claims for the initial rental month must include a narrative explanation of the
reason why the equipment was replaced and supporting documentation must be
maintained in the DMEPOS provider’s files;
(d) In the following situations, a new order must be obtained and kept on file by the
DMEPOS provider, but neither a new CMN nor a repeat blood gas study are
required:

(A) Prescribed maximum flow rate changes but remains within one of the
following:

() Less than 1 LPM;
(i) 1-4 LPM;
(iii) Greater than 4 LPM,;

(B) Change from one type of stationary system to another (i.e., concentrator,
liquid, gaseous);

(C) Change from one type of portable system to another (i.e., gaseous or liquid
tanks, portable concentrator, transfilling system).

(7) Oxygen contents:

(a) The Division allowance for rented oxygen systems includes oxygen contents;
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(b) Stationary oxygen contents (E0441, E0442) are separately payable only when
the coverage criteria for home oxygen have been met and they are used with a
client-owned stationary gaseous or liquid system respectively;

(c) Portable contents (E0443, E0444) are separately payable only when the
coverage criteria for home oxygen have been met and:

(A) The client owns a concentrator and rents or owns a portable system; or

(B) The client rents or owns a portable system and has no stationary system
(concentrator, gaseous, or liquid);

(C) If the criteria for separate payment of contents are met, they are separately
payable regardless of the date that the stationary or portable system was
purchased;

(d) Refer to Table 122-0203-2 for oxygen contents that may be reimbursable for
dual-eligible clients.

(8) Oxygen accessory items:

(a) The allowance for rented systems includes, but is not limited to, the following
accessories:

(A) Transtracheal catheters (A4608);
(B) Cannulas (A4615);

(C) Tubing (A4616);

(D) Mouthpieces (A4617);

(E) Face tent (A4619);

(F) Masks (A4620, A7525);

(G) Oxygen tent (E0455);

(H) Humidifiers (E0550, E0555, E0560);
(I) Nebulizer for humidification (E0580);
(J) Regulators (E1353);

(K) Stand/rack (E1355);
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(b) The DMEPOS provider must provide any accessory ordered by the practitioner;

(c) Accessaories are separately payable only when they are used with a client-owned
system that was purchased prior to June 1, 1989. The Division does not cover
accessories used with a client-owned system that was purchased on or after June 1,
1989.

(9) Billing for miscellaneous oxygen items:

(a) Only rented oxygen systems (E0424, E0431, E0434, E0439, E1390RR, E1405
RR, E1406RR, E1392RR) are considered for coverage;

(b) For gaseous or liquid oxygen systems or contents, report one unit of service for
one month rental. Do not report in cubic feet or pounds;

(c) Use the appropriate modifier if the prescribed flow rate is less than 1 LPM (QE)
or greater than 4 LPM (QF or QG). Division only accepts these modifiers with
stationary gaseous (E0424) or liquid (E0439) systems or with an oxygen
concentrator (E1390, E1391). Do not use these modifiers with codes for portable
systems or oxygen contents;

(d) Use Code E1391 (oxygen concentrator, dual delivery port) in situations in which
two clients are both using the same concentrator. In this situation, this code must
only be requested for one of the clients;

(e) For E1405 and E1406 (oxygen and water vapor enriching systems), products
must be coded as published by the Pricing, Data Analysis and Coding (PDAC)
Contractor by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services;(f) Code E1392
describes a portable oxygen concentrator system. Use E1392 when billing the
Division for the portable equipment add-on fee for clients using lightweight oxygen
concentrators that can function as both the client’s stationary equipment and
portable equipment. A portable concentrator:

(A) Weighs less than 10 pounds;

(B) Is capable of delivering 85 percent or greater oxygen concentration; and

(C) Is capable of providing at least two hours of remote portability at a 2 LPM
order equivalency;

(g) Contact the PDAC for guidance on the correct coding of these items.
(10) Table 122-0203-1, Oxygen and Oxygen Equipment.

(11) Table 122-0203-2, Oxygen Contents.
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Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065
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Table 122-0203-1 — Oxygen and Oxygen Equipment

For the code legend, see OAR 410-122-0182.

Prior authorization (PA) is required for adults 19 years of age and older who are not
eligible for Medicare (only eligible for Medicaid/OHP) effective January 1, 2010.

Services for children through age 18 and dual eligible clients (those Medicare clients
who are also eligible for Medicaid/OHP) do not require PA.

Code

Description

PA

PC

RT

MR

RP

E0424

Stationary compressed gaseous oxygen
system rental; includes container, contents,
regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer,
cannula or mask and tubing, per month

PA

RT

E0425

Stationary compressed gaseous system,
purchase; includes regulator, flowmeter,
humidifier, nebulizer, cannula or mask, and
tubing

PA

PC

RP

E0430

Portable gaseous oxygen system, purchase;
includes regulator, flowmeter, humidifier,
cannula or mask, and tubing

PA

PC

RP

E0431

Portable gaseous oxygen system, rental;
includes portable container, regulator,
flowmeter, humidifier, cannula or mask, and
tubing, per month

PA

RT

E0433

Portable liquid oxygen system, rental; home
liquefier used to fill portable liquid oxygen
containers, includes portable containers,
regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, cannula or
mask and tubing, with or without supply
reservoir and contents gauge

PA

RT

E0434

Portable liquid oxygen system, rental;
includes portable container, supply reservoir,
humidifier, flowmeter, refill adaptor, contents
gauge, cannula or mask, and tubing, per
month

PA

RT

E0435

Portable liquid oxygen system, purchase;
includes portable container, supply reservoir,
flowmeter, humidifier, contents gauge,
cannula or mask, tubing, and refill adaptor

PA

PC

RP

E0439

Stationary liquid oxygen system, rental;
includes container, contents, regulator,
flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer, cannula or
mask, and tubing, per month

PA

RT

E0440

Stationary liquid oxygen system, purchase;
includes use of reservoir, contents indicator,
regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer,

PA

PC
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For the code legend, see OAR 410-122-0182.

Prior authorization (PA) is required for adults 19 years of age and older who are not
eligible for Medicare (only eligible for Medicaid/OHP) effective January 1, 2010.

Services for children through age 18 and dual eligible clients (those Medicare clients
who are also eligible for Medicaid/OHP) do not require PA.

Code Description PA PC |RT |MR |RP
cannula or mask, and tubing

E0441 | Stationary oxygen contents, gaseous, one PA PC
month’s supply = 1 unit

E0442 | Stationary oxygen contents, liquid, one PA PC
month’s supply = 1 unit

E0443 | Portable oxygen contents, gaseous, one PA PC
month’s supply = 1 unit

E0444 | Portable oxygen contents, liquid, one PA PC
month’s supply = 1 unit

E1390 | Oxygen concentrator, single delivery port, PA RT

capable of delivering 85% or greater oxygen
concentration at the prescribed flow rate, per
month

All equipment and supplies needed for the
operation of the concentrator are included in
the rental fee

E1391 | Oxygen concentrator, dual delivery port, PA RT
capable of delivering 85% or greater oxygen
concentration at the prescribed flow rate,
each, per month

All equipment and supplies needed for the
operation of the concentrator are included in
the rental fee

E1392 | Portable oxygen concentrator, rental, per PA RT
month

E1399 | Portable liquid transfilling equipment PA PC

E1405 | Oxygen and water vapor enriching system PA RT
with heated delivery

E1406 | Oxygen and water vapor enriching system RT
without heated delivery

K0738 | Portable gaseous oxygen system, rental, PA RT

home compressor used to fill portable
oxygen cylinders; includes portable
containers, regulator, flowmeter, humidifier,
cannula or mask, and tubing

A4608 | Transtracheal oxygen catheter, each PA PC
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For the code legend, see OAR 410-122-0182.

Prior authorization (PA) is required for adults 19 years of age and older who are not
eligible for Medicare (only eligible for Medicaid/OHP) effective January 1, 2010.

Services for children through age 18 and dual eligible clients (those Medicare clients
who are also eligible for Medicaid/OHP) do not require PA.

Code Description PA PC |RT |MR |RP
A4615 | Cannula, nasal PA PC

A4616 | Tubing, (oxygen), per foot PA PC

A4617 | Mouth piece PA PC

A4619 | Face tent PA PC

A4620 | Variable concentration mask PA PC

A7525 | Tracheostomy mask, each PA PC

E0455 | Oxygen tent, excluding croup or pediatric PA RT |13

tents, per month
EO0550 | Humidifier, durable for extensive PA PC |RT |13 |RP

supplemental humidification during IPPB
treatments or oxygen delivery

Not to be billed in addition to E0424, E0431,
E0434, E0439, E0450, E0455, E0460,
E1400, E1401, E1402, E1403, E1404,
E1405 or E1406

EO0555 | Humidifier, durable, glass or autoclavable PA PC
plastic, bottle type, for use with regulator or
flowmeter

Not to be billed in addition to E0424, E0431,
E0434, E0439, E0450, E0455, E0460,
E1400, E1401, E1402, E1403, E1404,
E1405 or E1406

EO0560 | Humidifier, durable for supplemental PA PC | RT RP
humidification during IPPB treatment or
oxygen delivery

Not to be billed in addition to E0424, E0431,
E0434, E0439, E0450, E0455, E0460,
E1400, E1401, E1402, E1403, E1404,
E1405 or E1406

EO0580 | Nebulizer, durable, glass or autoclavable PA PC | RT RP
plastic, bottle type, for use with regulator or
flowmeter
E1353 | Regulator (yoke or other) PA PC RP
E1355 | Stand/rack for oxygen tank PA PC
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Equipment Furnished in Month 36
(Dual-eligible clients - Medicare clients

Monthly Contents Payment after 36 Mo

eligible for Medicaid/OHP) Stationary Cap
Oxygen Concentrator None

(E1390, E1391, E1392)

Portable Gaseous Transfilling Equipment | None

(K0738)

Portable Liquid Transfilling Equipment None

(E1399)

Stationary Gaseous Oxygen System
(E0424)

Stationary Gaseous Contents (E0441)

Stationary Liquid Oxygen System
(E0439)

Stationary Liquid Contents (E0442)

Portable Gaseous Oxygen System
(E0431)

Portable Gaseous Contents (E0443)

Portable Liquid Oxygen System
(E0434)

Portable Liquid Contents (E0444)
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410-122-0204 — Nebulizers

(1) Indications and limitations of coverage and medical appropriateness:

(a) Equipment:

(A) Small volume nebulizer:

(i) A small volume nebulizer and related compressor may be covered to
administer inhalation drugs based on evidence-based clinical practice
guidelines;

(i) The physician shall have considered use of a metered dose inhaler (MDI)
with and without a reservoir or spacer device and decided that, for medical
reasons, the MDI was not sufficient for the administration of needed inhalation
drugs.

(B) Large volume nebulizer:

() A large volume nebulizer (A7017), related compressor (E0565 or E0572),
and water or saline (A4217 or A7018) may be covered when it is medically
appropriate to deliver humidity to a client with thick, tenacious secretions, who
has cystic fibrosis, bronchiectasis, a tracheostomy, or a tracheobronchial
stent;

(i) Combination code E0585 will be covered for the same indications as in

(D@ ®B)();

(C) The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) will consider other
uses of compressors/generators individually on a case-by-case basis to
determine their medical appropriateness, such as a battery powered compressor
(E0571);

(b) Accessories:

(A) A large volume pneumatic nebulizer (E0580) and water or saline (A4217 or
A7018) are not separately payable and may not be separately billed when used
for clients with rented home oxygen equipment;

(B) The Division does not cover use of a large volume nebulizer, related
compressor/generator, and water or saline when used predominately to provide
room humidification;

(C) A non-disposable unfilled nebulizer (A7017 or E0585) filled with water or
saline (A4217 or A7018) by the client or caregiver is an acceptable alternative to
the large volume nebulizer when used as indicated in (1)(a)(B)(i) of this rule;
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(D) Kits and concentrates for use in cleaning respiratory equipment are not
covered;

(E) Accessories are separately payable if the related aerosol compressor and the
individual accessories are medically appropriate. The following table lists each
covered compressor/generator and its covered accessories. Other
compressor/generator/accessory combinations are not covered,

(F) Compressor/Generator (Related Accessories): E0565 (A4619, A7006, A7010,
A7011, A7012, A7013, A7014, A7015, A7017, A7525, E1372); E0570 (A7003,
A7004, A7005, A7006, A7013, A7015, A7525); E0O571 (A7003, A7004, A7005,
A7006, A7013, A7015, A7525); E0572 (A7006, A7014); E0585 (A4619, A7006,
A7010, A7011, A7012, A7013, A7014, A7015, A7525);

(G) This array of accessories represents all possible combinations, but it may not
be appropriate to bill any or all of them for one device;

(H) Table 122-0204-1 lists the usual maximum frequency of replacement for
accessories. The Division will not cover claims for more than the usual maximum
replacement amount unless the request has been prior approved by the Division
before dispensing. The provider shall submit requests for more than the usual
maximum replacement amount to the Division for review.

(2) Coding guidelines:
(a) Accessories:

(A) Code A7003, A7005, and A7006 include the lid, jar, baffles, tubing, T-piece,
and mouthpiece. In addition, code A7006 includes a filter;

(B) Code A7004 includes only the lid, jar, and baffles;

(C) Code A7012 describes a device to collect water condensation, which is
placed in line with the corrugated tubing, used with a large volume nebulizer;

(D) Code E0585 is used when a heavy-duty aerosol compressor (E0565),
durable bottle type large volume nebulizer (A7017), and immersion heater
(E1372) are provided at the same time. If all three items are not provided initially,
the separate codes for the components would be used for billing;

(E) Code A7017 is billed for a durable, bottle type nebulizer when it is used with
an E0572 compressor or a separately billed E0565 compressor;

(F) Code A7017 may not be separately billed when an E0585 system is also
being billed. Code E0580 (Nebulizer, durable, glass or autoclavable plastic, bottle
type, for use with regulator or flow meter) describes the same piece of equipment
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as A7017 but shall only be billed when this type of nebulizer is used with a client-
owned oxygen system.

(b) Equipment:

(A) In this policy, the actual equipment (i.e., electrical device) will generally be
referred to as a compressor (when nebulization of liquid is achieved by means of
air flow). The term nebulizer is generally used for the actual chamber in which the
nebulization of liquid occurs and is an accessory to the equipment. The nebulizer
is attached to an aerosol compressor in order to achieve a functioning delivery
system for aerosol therapy;

(B) Code E0565 describes an aerosol compressor, which can be set for
pressures above 30 psi at a flow of 6-8 L/m and is capable of continuous
operation;

(C) A nebulizer with compressor (E0570) is an aerosol compressor, which
delivers a fixed, low pressure and is used with a small volume nebulizer. It is only
AC powered;

(D) A portable compressor (E0571) is an aerosol compressor, which delivers a
fixed, low pressure and is used with a small volume nebulizer. It shall have
battery or DC power capability and may have an AC power option;

(E) A light duty adjustable pressure compressor (E0572) is a pneumatic aerosol
compressor that can be set for pressures above 30 psi at a flow of 6-8 L/m but is
capable only of intermittent operation.

(3) Documentation requirements:

(a) When billing for an item in Table 122-0204, medical records shall corroborate
that all criteria in this rule are met;

(b) When billing for quantities of supplies greater than those described in Table 122-
0204-1 as the usual maximum amounts, there shall be clear documentation in the
client’s medical records corroborating the medical appropriateness of the current
use;

(c) When a battery powered compressor (E0571) is dispensed, supporting
documentation that justifies the medical appropriateness shall be on file with the
durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies (DMEPQOS) provider;

(d) The DMEPOS provider shall maintain these medical records and make them
available to the Division upon request.

(4) Table 122-0204-1.
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(5) Table 122-0204-2.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 413.042 & 414.065

Stats. Implemented: ORS 414.065
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Table 122-0204-1

Dispensing more than the usual maximum replacement amount must be supported by
documentation in the client’s medical record.

Accessory Usual maximum replacement
A4619 One/month

A7003 Two/month

A7004 Two/month (in addition to A7003)
A7005 One/6 months

A7006 One/month

A7010 One unit (100 ft.)/2 months
A7011 Onelyear

A7012 Two/month

A7013 Two/month

A7014 One/3 months

A7015 One/month

A7017 One/3 years

A7525 One/month

E1372 One/3 years
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Table 122-0204-2 — Nebulizer Code
For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

Code Description PA |PC |RT |MR |RP |NF
A4217 | Sterile water/saline, 500 ml PC
A4619 | Face Tent PC
A7003 | Administration set, with small volume PC
non-filtered pneumatic nebulizer,
disposable
A7004 | Small volume non-filtered pneumatic PC
PC nebulizer, disposable
A7005 | Administration set, with small volume PC
non-filtered pneumatic nebulizer, non-
disposable
A7006 | Administration set, with small volume PC
filtered pneumatic nebulizer
A7010 | Corrugated tubing, disposable, used PC

with large volume nebulizer (1 unit of
service = 100 feet)

A7011 | Corrugated tubing, non-disposable, PC
used with large volume nebulizer (1
unit of service = 10 feet)

A7012 | Water collection device, used with PC
large volume nebulizer
A7013 | Filter, disposable, used with aerosol PC
compressor
A7014 | Filter, non-disposable, used with PC
aerosol compressor or ultrasonic
generator
A7015 | Aerosol mask, used with DME PC
nebulizer
A7017 | Nebulizer, durable, glass or PC |RT |13

autoclavable plastic, bottle type, not
used with oxygen

A7018 | Water, distilled, used with large volume PC
nebulizer (1 unit of service = 1,000 ml)
A7525 | Tracheostomy mask, each PC
EO0565 | Compressor, air power source for PC |RT |13 RP

equipment which is not self-contained
or cylinder driven

EO0570 | Nebulizer, with compressor PC |RT |13 RP
EO571 | Aerosol compressor, battery powered, PC |RT |13
for use with small volume nebulizer
E0572 | Aerosol compressor, adjustable PC |RT |13
pressure, light duty for intermittent use
EO0580 | Nebulizer, durable, glass or PC |RT |13
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For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

Code Description PA |PC |RT |MR |RP |NF
autoclavable plastic, bottle type, for
use with regulator or flowmeter

EO0585 | Nebulizer, with compressor and heater PC |RT |13 RP

E1372 | Immersion external heater for PC |RT |13 RP
nebulizer
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410-122-0205 — Respiratory Assist Devices

(1) As referenced in this policy, non-invasive positive pressure respiratory assistance
(NPPRA) is the administration of positive air pressure, using a nasal and/or oral mask
interface which creates a seal, avoiding the use of more invasive airway access (e.g.,
tracheostomy).

(2) Indications and Coverage — General:

(a) The "treating prescribing practitioner" must be one who is qualified by virtue of
experience and training in non-invasive respiratory assistance, to order and monitor the
use of respiratory assist devices (RAD);

(b) For the purpose of this policy, polysomnographic studies must be performed in a
sleep study laboratory, and not in the home or in a mobile facility. The sleep study
laboratory must comply with all applicable state regulatory requirements;

(c) For the purpose of this policy, arterial blood gas, sleep oximetry and
polysomnographic studies may not be performed by a durable medical equipment,
prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies (DMEPQOS) provider. For purposes of this policy's
coverage and payment guidelines, a DMEPOS provider is not considered a qualified
provider or supplier of these tests;

(d) If there is discontinuation of usage of E0470 or EO471 device at any time, the
provider is expected to ascertain this, and stop billing for the equipment and related
accessories and supplies.

(3) Coverage criteria for EO470 and E0471 devices — Table 122-0205-1.

(4) Documentation:

(a) The following documentation must be submitted with the request for prior
authorization (PA) and the original kept on file by the provider:

(A) An order for all equipment and accessories including the client's diagnosis, an ICD-
10-CM code signed and dated by the treating prescribing practitioner;

(B) Summary of events from the polysomnogram, if required in this rule under the
indications and coverage section or Table 122-0205-1;

(C) Arterial blood gas results, if required under the indications and coverage section or
Table 122-0205-1;

(D) Sleep oximetry results, if required under the indications and coverage section or
Table 122-0205-1;

OAR 410-122-0205 (eff. 10/1/2015) 70



Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies

(E) Treating prescribing practitioner statement regarding medical symptoms
characteristic of sleep-associated hypoventilation, including, but not limited to daytime
hypersomnolence, excessive fatigue, morning headache, cognitive dysfunction, and
dyspnea;

(F) Other treatments that have been tried and failed. To be submitted in addition to the
above at the fourth month review;

(b) A copy of the Evaluation of Respiratory Assist Device (Division 2461) completed and
signed by the client, family member or caregiver;

(c) Clients currently using BiPapS and BiPap ST are not subject to the new criteria.
(5) Table 122-0205-1, Respiratory Assist Devices.
(6) Table 122-0205-2, Procedure Codes.

Stat. Auth.: ORS 413.042 & 414.065
Stats. Implemented: ORS 414.065
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Table 122-0205-1 — Respiratory Assist Devices Coverage criteria for E0470 and
E0471 devices — First three months

For a RAD to be covered, the treating prescribing practitioner must fully document in the
client's medical record symptoms characteristic of sleep-associated hypoventilation,
such as:
e Daytime hypersomnolence
Excessive fatigue
Morning headache
Cognitive dysfunction
Dyspnea, etc.

A RAD used to administer NPPRA therapy is covered for those clients with clinical
disorder groups characterized as one of the following:

Restrictive Thoracic Disorders — i.e., progressive neuromuscular diseases or severe
thoracic cage abnormalities
e There is documentation in the client’'s medical record of a progressive
neuromuscular disease (for example, amyotrophic lateral sclerosis) or a severe
thoracic cage abnormality (for example, post-thoracoplasty for TB), and
e An arterial blood gas PaCO2, done while awake and breathing the client's usual
FIO2, is >= 45 mm Hg, or
e Sleep oximetry demonstrates oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for at
least five continuous minutes, done while breathing the client's usual FIO2
e For progressive neuromuscular disease (only), maximal inspiratory pressures
less than 60 cm/H20 or forced vital capacity is less than 50% predicted, and
e Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease does not contribute significantly to the
client's pulmonary limitation

If all above criteria are met, either an E0470 or E0471 device (based upon the judgment
of the treating prescribing practitioner) will be covered for clients within this group of
conditions for the first three months of NPPRA therapy (see below for continued
coverage after the initial three months). If all of the above criteria are not met, then
E0470 or EO471and related accessories will be denied as not medically appropriate.

Severe Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD)

e An arterial blood gas PaCO2, done while awake and breathing the client's usual
FIO2, is >= 52 mm Hg, and

e Sleep oximetry demonstrates oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for at
least five continuous minutes, done while breathing oxygen at 2 LPM or the
client's usual FIO2 (whichever is higher), and

¢ Prior to initiating therapy, OSA (and treatment with CPAP) has been considered
and ruled out

If all of the above criteria for clients with COPD are met, an E0470 device will be
covered for the first three months of NPPRA therapy (see below for continued coverage
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after the initial three months). An EO471device will not be covered for a client with
COPD during the first two months, because therapy with an E0470 device with proper
adjustments of the device's settings and client accommodation to its use will usually
result in sufficient improvement without the need of a back-up rate. See below for
coverage of an E0471 device for COPD after two month's use of an E0470 device

e If the above criteria are not met, then E0470 and E0471 are not covered.
Central Sleep Apnea (CSA) —i.e., apnea not due to airway obstruction:

Prior to initiating therapy, a complete facility-based, attended polysomnogram must be
performed documenting the following:
e The diagnosis of central sleep apnea (CSA), and
e The exclusion of obstructive sleep apnea (OSA) as the predominant cause of
sleep-associated hypoventilation, and
e The ruling out of CPAP as effective therapy if OSA is a component of the sleep-
associated hypoventilation, and
e Oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for at least five continuous minutes,
done while breathing the client's usual FIO2, and
e Significant improvement of the sleep-associated hypoventilation with the use of
an E0470 or E0471 device on the settings that will be prescribed for initial use at
home, while breathing the client's usual FIO2

If all above criteria are met, either an E0470 or E0471 device (based upon the judgment
of the treating prescribing practitioner) will be covered for clients with documented CSA
conditions for the first three months of NPPRA therapy (see below for continued
coverage after the initial three months)

If all of the above criteria are not met, then E0470 or E0471 and related accessories are
not covered.

Continued coverage beyond the first three months of therapy

Clients covered for the first 3 months of an E0470 or EO471 device must be re-
evaluated to establish the medical appropriateness of continued coverage by the
Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) beyond the first three months. While
the client may need to be evaluated at earlier intervals after this therapy is initiated, the
re-evaluation upon which the Division will base a decision to continue coverage beyond
this time must occur within 61 to 90 days of initiating therapy by the treating prescribing
practitioner. There must be documentation in the client's medical record about the
progress of relevant symptoms and client usage of the device up to that time. Failure of
the client to be consistently using the E0470 or E0471 device for an average of four
hours per 24-hour period by the time of this 61-90 day re-evaluation would represent
non-compliant utilization for the intended purposes and expectations of benefit of this
therapy. This would constitute reason for Division to deny continued coverage as not
medically appropriate.
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Aside from the above documentation in the client's medical records, the following items
of documentation must be obtained by the supplier of the device for continuation of
coverage beyond three months:

A signed and dated statement completed by the treating prescribing practitioner
no sooner than 61 days after initiating use of the device, declaring that the client
is compliantly using the device (an average of 4 hours per 24 hour period) and
that the client is benefiting from its use, and

An Evaluation of Respiratory Assist Device (DMAP 2461) completed by the client
no sooner than 61 days after initiating use of the device (see below). A copy of
this form is in the Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and
Supplies (DMEPOS) provider guide for you to copy and use. A copy is also
available on DMAP’s Web site but DMAP does not furnish paper copies.

If the above criteria are not met, continued coverage of an E0470 or EO471 device and
related accessories will be denied as not medically appropriate.

For Group Il clients (COPD) who qualified for an E0470 device, if at a time no sooner
than 61 days after initial issue and compliant use of an E0470 device, the treating
prescribing practitioner believes the client requires an E0471 device, the E0471 device
will be covered if the following criteria are met:

An arterial blood gas PaCO2, repeated no sooner than 61 days after initiation of
compliant use of the E0470, done while awake and breathing the client's usual
FIO2, still remains >=52 mm Hg, and

A sleep oximetry, repeated no sooner than 61 days after initiation of compliant
use of an E0470 device, and while breathing with the E0470 device,
demonstrates oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for at least five
continuous minutes, done while breathing oxygen at 2 LPM or the client's usual
FIO2 (whichever is higher), and

A signed and dated statement from the treating prescribing practitioner,
completed no sooner than 61 days after initiation of the E0470 device, declaring
that the client has been compliantly using the E0470 device (an average of four
hours per 24 hour period) but that the client is NOT benefiting from its use, and
An Evaluation of Respiratory Assist Device (DMAP 2461) completed by the
client, no sooner than 61 days after initiation of the E0470 device.
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Table 122-0205-2 — Respiratory Supplies
For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

Code Description PA |PC |RT |MR |RP |NF

A7030 | Full face mask used with positive PA | PC NF
airway pressure device, each
One per three months

A7031 | Face mask interface, replacement for | PA | PC NF
full face mask, each
One per six months

A7032 | Replacement cushion for nasal PA | PC NF
application device, each
Two per month

A7033 | Replacement cushion for nasal PA | PC NF
application device, pair
Not separately covered with E0471

A7034 | Nasal application device, used with PA | PC NF
positive airway pressure devise
One per 3 months

A7035 | Headgear, used with positive airway PA | PC NF
pressure device
One per 6 months

A7036 | Chin strap, used with positive airway PA | PC NF
pressure device
One per 6 months

A7037 | Tubing, used with positive airway PA | PC NF
pressure device
One per month

A7038 | Filter, disposable, used with positive PA | PC NF
airway pressure device
2 per month

A7039 | Filter, non-disposable, used with PA | PC NF
positive airway pressure device
1 per 6 months

A7044 | Oral, interface used with positive PA | PC NF
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For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

Code

Description

PA |PC |RT

MR

RP

NF

airway pressure device, each

1 per 6 months

A7046

Water chamber for humidifier, used PA | PC
with positive airway pressure device,
replacement, each

1 per 6 months

NF

E0470

Respiratory assist device, bi-level PC |PC |RT

pressure capability, without backup
rate feature, used with non-invasive
interface, e.g., nasal or facial mask
(intermittent assist device with

continuous positive airway pressure

device)

All respiratory therapy services needed
are included in the fee

13

RP

NF

E0471

Respiratory assist device, bi-level PA |PC |RT

pressure capability, with back-up rate
feature, used with non-invasive
interface, e.g., nasal or facial mask
(intermittent assist device with
continuous positive airway pressure

device)

The rental fee includes all equipment,
supplies, services (including
respiratory therapy services) and
training necessary for the effective use

of the RAD

13

RP

NF

E0561

Humidifier, non-heated, used with PA PC | RT

positive airway pressure device

13

RP

NF

E0562

Humidifier, heated, used with positive |PA |PC |RT

airway pressure device

13

RP

NF

S8186

Swivel adapter

PC

NF
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410-122-0206 — Intermittent Positive Pressure Breathing

EO0500, IPPB machine, all types, with built-in nebulization; manual or automatic valves;
internal or external power source the Division of Medical Assistance Programs
(Division) will rent. Covered if medically appropriate for the following indications:

(1) Clients at risk of respiratory failure because of decreased respiratory function
secondary to kyphoscoliosis or neuromuscular disorders.

(2) Clients with severe bronchospasm or exacerbated chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease (COPD) who fail to respond to standard therapy.

(3) The management of atelectasis that has not improved with simple therapy.
Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: ORS 414.065
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410-122-0207 — Respiratory Supplies
Table 122-0207
Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065
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Table 122-0207 — Respiratory Supplies
For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

Code Description PA |PC |RT

MR

RP

NF

A4614 | Peak expiratory flow meter, hand-held PC

A4627 | Spacer, bag or reservoir, with/without PC
mask, for use with metered dose
inhaler

E0480 | Percussor, electric or pneumatic, home PC | RT
model

Covered for mobilizing respiratory tract
secretions when the client or the
operator of the powered percussor has
received appropriate training by a
prescribing practitioner or therapist and
no one competent to administer
manual therapy is available

13

RP

E0605 | Vaporizer, room type PC | RT

Covered for a funded respiratory
illness

13

E0606 | Postural drainage board PC | RT

13

RP

S8185 Flutter device PC
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410-122-0208 — Suction Pumps
(1) Indications and Limitations of Coverage:

(a) Use of a home model respiratory suction pump may be covered for a client who
has difficulty raising and clearing secretions secondary to:

(A) Cancer or surgery of the throat or mouth; or
(B) Dysfunction of the swallowing muscles; or
(C) Unconsciousness or obtunded state; or

(D) Tracheostomy; or

(E) Neuromuscular conditions;

(b)When a respiratory suction pump (E0600) is covered, tracheal suction catheters
are separately payable supplies. In most cases, in the home setting, sterile catheters
are medically appropriate only for tracheostomy suctioning. Three suction catheters
per day are covered for medically appropriate tracheostomy suctioning, unless
additional documentation is provided. When a tracheal suction catheter is used in
the oropharynx, which is not sterile, the catheter can be reused if properly cleansed
and/or disinfected. In this situation, the medical appropriateness for more than three
catheters per week requires additional documentation;

(c) Sterile saline solution (A4216, A4217) may be covered and separately payable
when used to clear a suction catheter after tracheostomy suctioning. It is not usually
medically appropriate for oropharyngeal suctioning. Saline used for tracheal lavage
is not covered;

(d) Supplies (A4628) are covered and are separately payable when they are
medically appropriate and used with a medically appropriate suction pump (E0600)
in a covered setting;

(e) When a suction pump (E0600) is used for tracheal suctioning, other supplies
(e.g., cups, basins, gloves, solutions, etc.) are included in the tracheal care kit code,
A4625—(see OAR 410-122-0209 for details). When a suction pump is used for
oropharyngeal suctioning, these other supplies are not medically appropriate;

(f) The suction device must be appropriate for home use without technical or
professional supervision. Those using the suction apparatus must be sufficiently
trained to adequately, appropriately and safely use the device.

(2) A client’'s medical record must reflect the need for the supplies dispensed and billed.
The medical record must be kept on file by the durable medical equipment (DME)
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provider and made available to the Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division)
upon request.

(3) A portable or stationary home model respiratory suction pump (E0600) is an electric
aspirator designed for oropharyngeal and tracheal suction.

(4) A portable or stationary home model gastric suction pump (E2000) is an electric
aspirator designed to remove gastrointestinal secretions.

(5) A tracheal suction catheter is a long, flexible catheter.

(6) An oropharyngeal catheter is a short, rigid (usually) plastic catheter of durable
construction.

(7) Code E0600 must not be used for a suction pump used with gastrointestinal tubes.
(8) Code E2000 must be used for a suction pump used with gastrointestinal tubes.

(9) Providers should contact the Medicare Pricing, Data Analysis and Coding (PDAC)
contractor for guidance on the correct coding of these items.

(10) When billing for quantities of supplies greater than those described in the policy as
the usual maximum amounts, there must be clear documentation in the client's medical
records corroborating the medical appropriateness for the higher utilization. The
Division may request copies of the client’s medical records that corroborate the order
and any additional documentation that pertains to the medical appropriateness of items
and quantities billed.

(11) Table 122-0208, Suction Pumps.
Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: ORS 414.065
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Table 122-0208 — Suction Pumps
For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

Code Description PA |PC |RT |MR |RP |NF

A4216 | Sterile water/saline, 10 ml. PC

A4217 | Sterile water/saline, 500 ml. PC

A4605 | Tracheal suction catheter, each PC

A4628 | Oropharyngeal suction catheter, each PC

A7000 | Canister, disposable, used with suction PC
pump, each

A7001 | Canister, non-disposable, used with PC
suction pump, each

A7002 | Tubing, used with suction pump, each PC

EO0600 | Respiratory suction pump, home PC |RT |13 RP
model, portable or stationary, electric

E2000 | Gastric suction pump, home model, PC |RT |13
portable or stationary, electric
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410-122-0209 — Tracheostomy Care Supplies

(1) Indications and Coverage: For a client following an open surgical tracheostomy that
has been open or is expected to remain open for at least three months:

(a) Standard tracheostomy supplies, including tracheostomy tubes (A7520, A7521),
do not require prior authorization;

(b) Custom/Specialized tracheostomy tubes must be a device that requires the
manufacturer to complete substantive customization or modification for a specific
individual’s medical need;

(c) Custom/Specialized tracheostomy tubes require prior authorization and shall be
approved with clinical documentation supporting the medical appropriateness and a
statement from the prescribing practitioner explaining why a standard or off-the-shelf
tracheostomy tube will not meet the client’'s medical needs.

(2) Documentation:
(a) A prescription for tracheal equipment that is signed by the prescribing practitioner
shall be kept on file by the DMEPOS provider. The prescribing practitioner’s records
shall contain information that supports the medical appropriateness of the item
ordered,
(b) Custom/Specialized tracheostomy tubes require an assessment every six
months indicating a standard tracheostomy tube does not currently meet the medical
needs of the client. Documentation shall be submitted to the Division at the time of
request.

(3) Billing:

(a) Custom/Specialized tracheostomy tubes shall be billed using the correct HCPCS
code and modifier 22;

(b) Custom/Specialized tracheostomy tubes shall be reimbursed following the
payment methodology outlined in OAR 410-122-0186 for manually priced items.

(4) Procedure Codes — Table 122-0209.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Stats. Implemented: ORS 414.065
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Table 122-0209 — Tracheostomy Care Supplies
For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

Code Description PA |PC |RT |MR |RP |NF

A4481 | Tracheostomy filter, any type, any PC NF
size, each

A4483 | Moisture exchanger, disposable PC NF

A4623 | Tracheostomy, inner cannula PC NF

A4625 | Tracheostomy care kit for new PC NF
tracheostomy

Contains one plastic tray, one basin,
one pair of sterile gloves, tube brush,
three pipe cleaners, one pre-cut
tracheostomy dressing, one roll of
gauze, four 4x4 sponges, two cotton
tip applicators, 30” twill tape

One tracheostomy care kit per day is
covered for two weeks following an
open surgical tracheostomy

A4626 | Tracheostomy cleaning brush, each PC NF
A4629 | Tracheostomy care kit for established PC NF
tracheostomy

Contains one tube brush, two pipe
cleaners, two cotton tip applicators,
30” twill tape, two 4x4 sponges

One tracheostomy care kit per day is
considered necessary for routine care
of a tracheostomy, starting with post-
operative day 15

A7501 | Tracheostoma valve, including PC NF
diaphragm, each

A7502 | Replacement diaphragm/faceplate for PC NF
tracheostoma valve, each

A7503 | Filter holder or filter cap, reusable, for PC NF

use in a tracheostoma heat and
moisture exchange system, each

A7504 Filter for use in a tracheostoma heat PC NF
and moisture exchange system, each
A7505 | Housing, reusable without adhesive, PC NF

for use in a heat and moisture
exchange system and/or with a
tracheostoma valve, each
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For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

Code

Description

PA

PC

RT

MR

RP

NF

A7506

Adhesive disc for use in a heat and
moisture exchange system and/or
with tracheostoma valve, any type,
each

PC

NF

A7507

Filter holder and integrated filter
without adhesive, for use in a
tracheostoma heat and moisture
exchange system, each

PC

NF

A7508

Housing and integrated adhesive, for
use in a tracheostoma heat and
moisture exchange system and/or
with a tracheostoma valve, each

PC

NF

A7509

Filter holder and integrated filter
housing, and adhesive, for use as a
tracheostoma heat and moisture
exchange system, each

PC

NF

A7520

Tracheostomy/laryngectomy tube,
non-cuffed, polyvinylchloride (PVC),
silicone or equal, each

PC

NF

A7521

Tracheostomy/laryngectomy tube,
cuffed, polyvinylchloride (PVC),
silicone or equal, each

PC

NF

A7522

Trachestomy/laryngectomy tube,
stainless steel or equal (sterilizable
and reusable), each

PC

NF

A7524

Tracheostoma stent/stud/button, each

PC

NF

A7525

Tracheostomy mask, each

PC

NF

A7526

Tracheostomy tube/collar, each

PC

NF

A7527

Tracheostomy/laryngectomy tube
plug/stop, each

PC

NF

S8189

Tracheostomy supply, not otherwise
classified

PA

PC

NF
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410-122-0210 — Ventilators

(1) Indications and limitations of coverage:
(a) Mechanical ventilatory support may be provided to a client for the purpose of life
support during therapeutic support of suboptimal cardiopulmonary function, or
therapeutic support of chronic ventilatory failure;
(b) A ventilator may be covered by the Division of Medical Assistance Programs
(Division) for treatment of neuromuscular diseases, thoracic restrictive diseases, and
chronic respiratory failure consequent to chronic obstructive pulmonary disease.
This includes both positive and negative pressure types;
(c) A ventilator for pediatric home ventilator management may be covered on a
case-by-case basis based on medical appropriateness, evidence-based medicine
and best health practices.

(2) Primary Ventilators:

(a) A primary ventilator may be covered if supporting documentation indicates:

(A) A client is unable to be weaned from the ventilator or is unable to be weaned
from use at night; or

(B) Alternate means of ventilation were used without success; or

(C) A client is ready for discharge and has been on a ventilator more than 10
days;

(b) EO450, E0460, E0461 or E0472 may be covered if:

(A) A client has no respiratory drive either due to paralysis of the diaphragm or a
central brain dysfunction; or

(B) A client has a stable, chronic condition with no orders to wean from the
ventilator; or

(C) A client has had a trial with blood gases and has no signs or symptoms of
shortness of breath or increased work of breathing; or

(D) A client has uncompromised lung disease;
(c) EO463 or EO464 may be covered if supporting documentation indicates:

(A) A client has chronic lung disease where volume ventilation may further
damage lung tissue; or
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(B) A client has a compromised airway or musculature and has respiratory drive
and a desire to breathe; or

(C) A client will eventually be weaned from the ventilator; or

(D) A client has compromised respiratory muscles from muscular dystrophies or
increased resistance from airway anomalies or scoliosis conditions.

(3) Secondary Ventilators:

(a) A secondary ventilator, identical or similar to the primary ventilator, may be
covered when necessary to serve a different medical need of a client;

(b) For example (not all-inclusive), a secondary ventilator may be covered when:

(A) A client requires one type of ventilator (e.g., a negative pressure ventilator
with a chest shell) for part of the day and needs a different type of ventilator (e.g.,
positive pressure respiratory assist device with a nasal mask) during the rest of
the day; or

(B) A client is confined to a wheelchair who requires a ventilator permanently
mounted on the wheelchair for use during the day and needs another ventilator
of the same type for use while in bed.

(4) Reimbursement Rates:

(a) Reimbursement rates for ventilators are calculated based on consideration that
break down or malfunction of a ventilator could result in immediate life-threatening
consequences for a client. Therefore ventilators are reimbursed on a monthly rental
payment for as long as the equipment is medically appropriate;

(b) Payment includes:

(A) The durable medical equipment (DME) provider ensuring that an appropriate
and acceptable contingency plan to address emergency situations or mechanical
failures of the primary ventilator is in place. This could mean that the provider
furnishes a backup ventilator;

(B) Any equipment, supplies, services, including respiratory therapy (respiratory
care) services, routine maintenance and training necessary for the effective use
of the ventilator;

(c) Secondary Ventilators: The maximum reimbursement rate is one-half the
maximum allowable fee for the primary ventilator.

(5) The client must have a telephone or reasonable access to one.
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(6) A backup ventilator provided as a precautionary measure for emergency situations
in which the primary ventilator malfunctions is not separately payable by the Division.

(7) Prior authorization (PA):
(a) PA is not required when E0450, E0460, EO461, E0463, E0464 or EQ472 is
dispensed as the primary ventilator. The provider is responsible to ensure all rule
requirements are met;
(b) PA is required for a secondary ventilator;
(c) Payment authorization is required prior to the second date of service and before
submitting claims. See Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 410-120-0000 (General

Rules):

(A) Payment authorization will be given once all required documentation has
been received and any other applicable rules and criteria have been met; and

(B) Payment authorization is obtained from the same authorizing authority as
specified in OAR 410-122-0040.

(8) Documentation Requirements:

(a) For services requiring payment authorization or PA, submit documentation that
supports coverage criteria in this rule are met;

(b) Documentation that coverage criteria have been met must be present in the
client’s medical records, kept on file with the DME provider and made available to
the Division on request.

Table 122-0210

Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented:ORS 414.065
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Table 122-0210 - Ventilators
For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

*See section (7) of this rule for authorization requirements.

Code Description PA |PC |RT |MR

RP

NF

A4611 | Battery, heavy duty; replacement for PC
client-owned ventilator

NF

A4612 | Battery, cables; replacement for client- PC
owned ventilator

NF

A4613 | Battery charger; replacement for PC
client-owned ventilator

RP

NF

A4618 | Breathing circuits, for client-owned PC
ventilator

NF

E0450 | Volume ventilator; stationary or * RT
portable, with backup rate feature,
used with invasive interface (e.qg.,
tracheostomy tube)

NF

E0457 | Chest shell (cuirass) PA |PC |RT |13

RP

NF

E0459 | Chest wrap PA |PC |RT |13

RP

NF

E0460 | Negative pressure ventilator; portable | * RT
or stationary

NF

EO0461 | Volume ventilator, stationary or * RT
portable, with back-up rate feature
used with non-invasive interface

NF

E0463 | Pressure support ventilator with * RT
volume control mode, may include
pressure control mode, used with
invasive interface (e.g., tracheostomy
tube)

NF

E0464 | Pressure support ventilator with * RT
volume control mode, may include
pressure control mode, used with non-
invasive interface (e.g., mask)

NF

E0472 | Respiratory assist device, bi-level * PC |RT |13
pressure capability, with backup rate
feature, used with invasive interface,
e.g., tracheostomy tube (intermittent
assist device with continuous position
airway pressure device)

RP

NF

S8999 | Resuscitation bag PC

NF
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410-122-0211 — Cough Stimulating Device

(1) Indications and Limitations of Coverage and Medical Appropriateness:

The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) may cover a cough stimulating
device, alternating positive and negative airway pressure for a client who meets the

following criteria:

(a) The client has been diagnosed with a neuromuscular disease as identified by
one of the following diagnosis codes:

(A) 138 - Late effects of acute poliomyelitis;
(B) 277.00 - 277.09 - Cystic fibrosis;

(C) 335.0 - 335.9 - Werdnig-Hoffmann disease - anterior horn cell disease
unspecified,;

(D) 340 - 344.09 - Multiple sclerosis - quadriplegia and quadriparesis;

(E) 358.00 - 359.9 - Myoneural disorders;

(F) 519.4 - Disorders of diaphragm;

(G) 805.00 - 806.39 - Fracture of vertebral column, cervical or dorsal (thoracic);
(H) 907.2 - Late effect of spinal cord injury;

(1) 907.3 - Late effect of injury to nerve root(s), spinal plexus(es) and other nerves
of trunk;

(J) 952.00 - 952.19 - Spinal cord injury without evidence of spinal bone injury,
cervical or dorsal, (thoracic); and

(b) Standard treatment such as chest physiotherapy (e.g., chest percussion and
postural drainage, etc.) has been tried and documentation supports why these
modalities were not successful in adequately mobilizing retained secretions; or

(c) Standard treatment such as chest physiotherapy (e.g., chest percussion and
postural drainage, etc.) is contraindicated and documentation supports why these
modalities were ruled out; and

(d) The condition is causing a significant impairment of chest wall or diaphragmatic
movement, such that it results in an inability to clear retained secretions.

(2) Procedure Code:
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(a) E0482 (cough stimulating device, alternating positive and negative airway
pressure) — prior authorization required,;

(b) The Division will purchase or rent on a monthly basis (limited to the lowest cost
alternative);

(c) E0482 is considered purchased after no more than 10 months of rent;
(d) E0482 may be covered for a client residing in a nursing facility;

(e) The fee includes all equipment, supplies, services, routine maintenance and
necessary training for the effective use of the device.

(3) Documentation Requirements: Submit specific documentation from the treating
practitioner which supports coverage criteria in this rule are met and may include, but is
not limited to, evidence of any of the following:

(a) Poor, ineffective cough;

(b) Compromised respiratory muscles from muscular dystrophies or scoliosis;

(c) Diaphragmatic paralysis;

(d) Frequent hospitalizations or emergency department/urgent care visits due to
pneumonias.

Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065
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410-122-0220 — Pacemaker Monitor

(1) E0610 — Pacemaker monitor, self-contained, checks battery depletion, includes
audible and visible check systems:

(a) The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) will purchase;

(b) Also covered for payment by the Division when client is a resident of a nursing
facility.

(2) E0615 — Pacemaker monitor, self-contained, checks battery depletion and other
pacemaker components, includes digital/visible check systems:

(a) The Division will purchase;

(b) Also covered for payment by the Division when client is a resident of a nursing
facility.

Stat. Auth.: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Stats. Implemented: ORS 414.065
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410-122-0240 — Apnea Monitor for Infants
(1) Indications and limitations of coverage and medical appropriateness:

(a) For infants less than 12 months of age with documented apnea, or who have
known risk factors for life-threatening apnea, the Division may cover home apnea
monitors and related supplies for any of the following indications:

(A) Up to three months for:

(i) Apnea of prematurity: Sudden cessation of breathing that lasts for at least
20 seconds, is accompanied by bradycardia (heart rate less than 80 beats per
minute), or is accompanied by oxygen desaturation (O2 saturation less than
90 percent or cyanosis) in an infant younger than 37 weeks gestational age;

(i) Apparent life-threatening event (ALTE): An episode that is characterized
by some combination of apnea (central or occasionally obstructive), color
change (usually cyanotic or pallid but occasionally erythematous or plethoric),
marked change in muscle tone (usually marked limpness), choking, or

gagging;

(iif) Documented gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD) that results in
apnea, bradycardia, or oxygen desaturation;

(iv) Documented prolonged apnea of greater than 20 seconds in duration;

(v) Documented apnea accompanied by bradycardia to less than 80 beats per
minute;

(vi) Documented apnea accompanied by oxygen desaturation (below 90
percent), cyanosis, or pallor;

(vii) Documented apnea accompanied by marked hypotonia;

(viii) When off medication for bradycardia previously treated with caffeine,
theophylline, or similar agents;

(B) Upon discharge from an acute care facility for up to one month post-diagnosis for
diagnosis of pertussis with positive cultures;

(C) As the later sibling of an infant who died of Sudden Infant Death Syndrome
(SIDS), until the later sibling is one month older than the age at which the earlier
sibling died and remains event-free;

(D) On a case-by-case basis for:
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(i) Infants with tracheostomies or anatomic abnormalities that make them
vulnerable to airway compromise;

(i) Infants with neurologic or metabolic disorders affecting respiratory control;
(i) Infants with chronic lung disease (bronchopulmonary dysplasia), especially
those requiring supplemental oxygen, continuous positive airway pressure, or

mechanical ventilation;

(b) Infant apnea monitors are usually considered medically appropriate for no longer
than approximately three months except for specific conditions listed above;

(c) The rental fee includes all training, instruction, assistance, 24-hour on-call
support, and any other needed services for effective use of the apnea monitor,
including cardiopulmonary resuscitation training. The durable medical equipment
prosthetics orthotics and supplies (DMEPQOS) provider is responsible for ensuring
delivery of these services;

(d) The Division may cover related supplies necessary for the effective functioning of
the apnea monitor for a three-month period based on the following limitations:

(A) Electrodes, per pair (A4556) — 3 units;
(B) Lead wires, per pair (A4557) — 2 units;
(C) Conductive paste or gel (A4558) — 1 unit;
(D) Belts (A4649) — 2 units;
(e) The cost of apnea monitor rental includes the cost of cables;
() The Division does not cover apnea monitors with memory recording (E0619)

when the attending physician is monitoring the infant with ongoing sleep studies and
pneumograms.

(2) Coding guidelines: For billing purposes, use diagnosis code 798.0, Sudden Infant
Death Syndrome (SIDS), for later siblings of infants who died of SIDS.

(3) Documentation requirements: Submit the following information with the prior
authorization (PA) request:

(a) Documentation (medical records including hospital records, sleep studies,
physician’s progress notes, physician-interpreted report from an apnea monitor with
memory recording, etc.) of the episode or episodes that led to the diagnosis;
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(4)

(b) An order from the physician who diagnosed the infant as having clinically
significant apnea or known risk factors for life-threatening apnea. The physician’s
order shall indicate the specific type of apnea monitor (with or without recording
feature) and detailed information about the type and quantity of related supplies
needed;

(c) For an apnea monitor with recording feature (E0619), submit documentation that
supports why an apnea monitor without recording feature (E0618) is not adequate to
meet the medical need,;

(d) When dispensing and billing for an item in Table 122-0240, the provider shall
ensure that documentation corroborates that all criteria in this rule are met;

(e) The DMEPOS provider shall maintain documentation and make it available to the
Division upon request.

Table 122-0240.

Stat. Auth.: ORS 413.042 & 414.065

Stats. Implemented: ORS 414.065

95

OAR 410-122-0240 (eff. 3/1/2016)



Table 122-0240 — APNEA Monitor
For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

March 1, 2016 Rulebook

Code Description PA |PC |RT |MR |RP |NF
A4649 | Surgical supplies; miscellaneous PA | PC
A4556 | Electrodes (e.g., apnea monitor) per PA | PC

pair
A4557 | Lead wires (e.g., apnea monitor) per PA | PC

pair
A4558 | Conductive paste or gel PA | PC
E0618 | Apnea monitor without recording PA RT

feature, monthly rental
E0619 | Apnea Monitor with recording feature, | PA RT

monthly rental
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410-122-0250 — Breast Pumps
(1) Indications and limitations of coverage and medical appropriateness:

(a) The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) may cover electric breast
pumps for any of the following conditions:

(A) Medical appropriateness for infant:
(i) Pre-term;
(i) Term and hospitalized beyond five days;
(iif) Separated from mother for an undetermined length of time;
(iv) Cleft palate or cleft lip;
(v) Cranial-facial abnormalities;
(vi) Inability to suck adequately;
(vii) Re-hospitalized for longer than two days;
(viii) Failure to thrive;
(B) Medical appropriateness for mother:
(i) Breast abscess;
(ii) Mastitis;

(iif) Hospitalized due to iliness or surgery (for short-term use to maintain
lactation);

(iv) Short-term treatment with medications that may be transmitted to the
infant;

(v) A hand pump or manual expression has been tried for one week without
success in mothers with established milk supply;

(b) Documentation that transition to breast feeding started as soon as the infant was
stable enough to begin breast feeding;

(c) Use E1399 for an electric breast pump starter kit for single or double pumping;

97 OAR 410-122-0250 (eff. 7/1/2011)



March 1, 2016 Rulebook

(d) An electric breast pump starter kit will be reimbursed separately from the breast
pump rental;

(e) Electric breast pump rental cannot exceed 60 days,

(f) An electric breast pump may only be purchased when cost effective for one of the
following conditions:

(i) Cleft palate or cleft lip;
(ii) Cranial-facial abnormalities;
(iii) Inability to suck adequately;
(iv) Infant is separated from mother for an undetermined length of time;
(9) Electric breast pump rental charges apply to the purchase price;
(h) The following services are not covered:
(i) Accessaories;
(ii) An electric breast pump for the comfort and convenience of the mother;
(iif) Supplemental Nutrition System (SNS);
(iv) Heavy duty, hospital grade breast pumps;
(v) Replacement parts.
(2) Documentation requirements:

(a) For services that require prior authorization (PA): Submit documentation for
review which supports conditions of coverage as specified in this rule are met;

(b) For services that do not require PA: Medical records which support conditions of
coverage as specified in this rule are met must be on file with the durable medical
equipment, prosthetics, orthotics and supplies (DMEPOS) provider and made
available to the Division on request.

(3) Procedure Codes:

(a) E0602 — Breast pump, manual, any type — the Division will purchase;

(b) EO603 — Breast pump, electric (AC and/or DC), any type:
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(A) The Division will purchase or rent on a monthly basis;
(B) PA required:
(c) E1399 — Electric breast pump starter Kit;
(A) The Division will purchase;
(B) PA required.
Statutory Authority: 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065
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410-122-0260 — Home Uterine Monitoring

(1) Home uterine monitoring (S9001) requires prior authorization (PA) and may be
approved for the following conditions:

(a) Pre-term labor with one or more of the following complications:
(A) Incompetent cervix;
(B) Cervical cerclage;
(C) Polyhydramnios;
(D) Anomalies of the uterus;
(E) History of cone biopsy;
(F) Cervical dilation or effacement;
(G) Unknown etiology.
(b) History of pre-term labor and delivery;
(c) Multiple gestation.

(2) Uterine monitoring will only be approved for the above conditions between the 24th
and through the completion of the 36th week of pregnancy.

(3) The Division will provide coverage for rental only. The allowable rental fee for the
uterine monitor includes all equipment, supplies, services, and nursing visits necessary
for the effective use of the monitor. This does not include medications or prescribing
practitioner’s professional services.

(4) The client must have landline telephone or reasonable access to one. The Division
will not be responsible for providing the landline telephone or landline access.

Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065
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410-122-0280 — Heating/Cooling Accessories
Procedure Codes for Heating/Cooling Accessories: Table 122-0280.
Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065

101 OAR 410-122-0280 (eff. 7/1/2011)



March 1, 2016 Rulebook

Table 122-0280 — Heating/Cooling Accessories
For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

Code | Description PA |[PC |[RT |MR |RP |[NF |

A4265 | Paraffin, per pound PC

E0200 | Heat lamp without stand (table model) PC |RT |13
includes bulb or infrared element

E0205 | with stand PC |RT |13

E0210 | Electric heat pad — standard PC

E0215 | moist PC

E0217 | Water circulating heat pad with pump PC |RT |13 RP

E0220 | Hot water bottle PC

E0230 | Ice cap or collar PC

E0235 | Paraffin bath unit portable (without PC |RT |13 RP
paraffin)

E0236 | Pump for water circulating pad PC |RT |13 RP

E0238 | non-electric PC

E0249 | Pad for water circulating heat unit, for PC
replacement only
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410-122-0300 - Light Therapy

(1) Phototherapy (bilirubin light therapy):
(a) The Division may cover home phototherapy for a term or near-term infant whose
elevated bilirubin is not due to a primary hepatic disorder or other hemolytic disorder
that requires inpatient care;
(b) E0202 includes equipment rental, supplies, delivery, set-up, pick-up, training,
instruction, and 24-hour on-call service necessary for the effective use of the
equipment;

(c) Documentation by the treating physician shall indicate home phototherapy is the
appropriate treatment modality;

(d) Home phototherapy may be covered for any of the following conditions:
(A) Jaundice in healthy term (>37 weeks) infant ready to be discharged or
recently discharged from the hospital; feeding well/appears well with serum
bilirubin values as follows:
(i) 25—48 hours old =212 mg/dI total serum bilirubin; or
(if) 49-72 hours old 215 mg/dl total serum bilirubin; or

(iii) >72 hours old = 17 mg/dl total serum bilirubin; or

(B) Jaundice in preterm infant <37 weeks when total serum bilirubin level is
=10mg/dl;

(e) Treatment days will be determined based on lab values.
(2) Documentation Requirements:

(a) For services that require PA: Submit documentation for review that supports
conditions of coverage as specified in this rule are met;

(b) For services that do not require PA: Medical records that support conditions of
coverage as specified in this rule are met shall be on file with the DMEPOS provider
and made available to the Division upon request.

(3) Table 122-0300 Light Therapy.

Stat. Auth.: ORS 413.042 & 414.065

Stats. Implemented: ORS 414.068
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Code

Description

PA

PC

RT

MR

RP

A4633

Replacement bulb/lamp for ultraviolet
light therapy system, each

PC

E0202

Phototherapy (bilirubin) light with
photometer

RT

E0691

Ultraviolet light therapy system panel,
includes bulbs/lamps, timer and eye
protection; treatment area two square
feet or less

PA

PC

RT

13

RP

E0692

Ultraviolet light therapy system panel,
includes bulbs/lamps, timer and eye
protection, four foot panel

PA

PC

RT

13

RP

E0693

Ultraviolet light therapy system panel,
includes bulbs/lamps, timer and eye
protection, six foot panel

PA

PC

RT

13

RP

E0694

Ultraviolet multi-directional light
therapy system in six foot cabinet,
includes bulbs/lamps, timer and eye
protection

PA

PC

RT

13

RP

OAR 410-122-0300 (eff. 7/1/2011)

104



Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies

410-122-0320 — Manual Wheelchair Base
(1) Indications and Limitations of Coverage and/or Medical Appropriateness:

(a) The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) may cover a manual
wheelchair when all of the following criteria are met:

(A) The client has a mobility limitation that significantly impairs their ability to
accomplish mobility-related activities of daily living (MRADL); places the client at
reasonably determined heightened risk of morbidity or mortality secondary to the
attempts to perform a MRADL; or the client is unable to sustain safely the
performance of MRADLSs throughout the course of a regular day. See OAR 410-
122-0010, Definitions, for complete definition of MRADL,

(B) An appropriately fitted cane or walker cannot sufficiently resolve the client’s
mobility limitation;

(C) The client’s home provides adequate maneuvering space, maneuvering
surfaces, and access between rooms for use of the manual wheelchair that is
being requested;

(D) Use of a manual wheelchair will significantly improve the client’s ability to
move within the home to the areas customarily used for their MRADL so that the
client can complete these MRADLSs within a reasonable time frame;

(E) The client is willing to use the requested manual wheelchair in the home, and
will use it on a regular basis in the home;

(F) The client has either:

(i) Sufficient upper extremity function and other physical and mental
capabilities needed to safely self-propel the requested manual wheelchair in
the home, during a typical day. Proper assessment of upper extremity
function should consider limitations of strength, endurance, range of motion,
coordination, presence of pain, and deformity or absence of one or both
upper extremities; or

(ii) A caregiver who is available, willing, and able to provide assistance with
the wheelchair;

(b) The Division may authorize a manual wheelchair for any of the following
situations, only when conditions of coverage as specified in (1) (a) of this rule are
met:
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(A) When the wheelchair can be reasonably expected to improve the client’s
ability to complete MRADLSs by compensating for other limitations in addition to
mobility deficits and the client is compliant with treatment:

(i) Besides MRADLSs deficits, when other limitations exist, and these
limitations can be ameliorated or compensated sufficiently such that the
additional provision of a manual wheelchair will be reasonably expected to
significantly improve the client’s ability to perform or obtain assistance to
participate in MRADLSs in the home, a manual wheelchair may be considered
for coverage;

(i) If the amelioration or compensation requires the client's compliance with
treatment, for example medications or therapy, substantive non-compliance,
whether willing or involuntary, can be grounds for denial of manual wheelchair
coverage if it results in the client continuing to have a significant limitation. It
may be determined that partial compliance results in adequate amelioration or
compensation for the appropriate use of a manual wheelchair;

(B) For a purchase request, when a client’s current wheelchair is no longer
medically appropriate, or repair and/or modifications to the wheelchair exceed
replacement cost;

(C) When a covered, client-owned wheelchair is in need of repair, the Division
may pay for one month’s rental of a wheelchair. (See OAR 410-122-0184
Repairs, Maintenance, Replacement, Delivery and Dispensing).

(c) The Division does not reimburse for another wheelchair if the client has a
medically appropriate wheelchair, regardless of payer;

(d) The client’s living quarters must be able to accommodate and allow for the
effective use of the requested wheelchair. The Division does not reimburse for
adapting living quarters;

(e) The Division does not cover services or upgrades that primarily allow
performance of leisure or recreational activities. Such services include but are not
limited to backup wheelchairs, backpacks, accessory bags, clothing guards,
awnings, additional positioning equipment if wheelchair meets the same need,
custom colors, and wheelchair gloves;

() Reimbursement for wheelchair codes includes all labor charges involved in the
assembly of the wheelchair, as well as support services such as emergency
services, delivery, set-up, pick-up and delivery for repairs/modifications, education,
and ongoing assistance with the use of the wheelchair;

(g9) The Division may cover an adult tilt-in-space wheelchair (E1161) when a client
meets all of the following conditions:
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(A) A standard base with a reclining back option will not meet the client’s needs;
(B) Is dependent for transfers;
(C) Spends a minimum of six hours a day in a wheelchair;

(D) The client’s plan of care addresses the need to change position at frequent
intervals and the client is not left in the tilt position most of the time; and

(E) Has one of the following:

(i) High risk of skin breakdown;

(ii) Poor postural control, especially of the head and trunk;

(iif) Hyper/hypotonia;

(iv) Need for frequent changes in position and has poor upright sitting;
(h) One month’s rental for a manual adult tilt-in-space wheelchair (E1161) may be
covered for a client residing in a nursing facility when all of the following conditions
are met:

(A) The anticipated nursing facility length of stay is 30 days or less;

(B) The conditions of coverage for a manual tilt-in-space wheelchair as described
in (1) (9) (A) (E) are met;

(C)The client is expected to have an ongoing need for this same wheelchair after
discharge to the home setting;

(D) Coverage is limited to one month’s rental;
(i) The Division may cover a standard hemi (low seat) wheelchair (KO002) when a
client requires a lower seat height (17" to 18") because of short stature or needing
assistance to place his/her feet on the ground for propulsion;
(k) The Division may cover a lightweight wheelchair (KO003) when a client:

(A) Cannot self-propel in a standard wheelchair using arms and/or legs; and

(B) Can and does self-propel in a lightweight wheelchair.

()) High-strength lightweight wheelchair (KO004):
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(A) The Division may cover a high-strength lightweight wheelchair (KO004) when
a client:

(i) Self-propels the wheelchair while engaging in frequent activities that
cannot be performed in a standard or lightweight wheelchair; and/or

(i) Requires a seat width, depth or height that cannot be accommodated in a
standard, lightweight or hemi-wheelchair, and spends at least two hours per
day in the wheelchair.

(B) If the expected duration of need is less than three months (e.g., postoperative
recovery), a high-strength lightweight wheelchair is rarely medically appropriate;

() The Division may cover an ultra-lightweight wheelchair (KOO05) when a client has
medical needs that require determination on a case-by-case basis;

(m) The Division may cover a heavy-duty wheelchair (KO0O06) when a client weighs
more than 250 pounds or has severe spasticity;

(n) The Division may cover an extra heavy-duty wheelchair (KO007) when a client
weighs more than 300 pounds;

(o) For a client residing in a nursing facility, an extra heavy-duty wheelchair (KO007)
may only be covered when a client weighs more than 350 pounds;

(p) For more information on coverage criteria regarding repairs and maintenance,
see 410-122-0184 Repairs, Maintenance, Replacement and Delivery;

(q) A manual wheelchair for use only outside the home is not covered.
(2) Coding Guidelines:

(a) Adult manual wheelchairs (KO001-K0007, KOO09, E1161) have a seat width and
a seat depth of 15” or greater;

(b) For codes KO001-K0007 and K0O009, the wheels must be large enough and
positioned so that the user can self-propel the wheelchair;

(c) In addition, specific codes are defined by the following characteristics:
(A) Adult tilt-in-space wheelchair (E1161):

(i) Ability to tilt the frame of the wheelchair greater than or equal to 45
degrees from horizontal while maintaining the same back-to-seat angle; and

(i) Lifetime warranty on side frames and crossbraces.
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(B) Standard wheelchair (KO001):
(i) Weight: Greater than 36 pounds; and
(ii) Seat height: 19” or greater; and
(iif) Weight capacity: 250 pounds or less.
(C) Standard hemi (low seat) wheelchair (KO002):
(i) Weight: Greater than 36 pounds; and
(ii) Seat height: Less than 19”; and
(i) Weight capacity: 250 pounds or less.
(D) Lightweight wheelchair (KO003):
(i) Weight: 34-36 pounds; and
(i) Weight capacity: 250 pounds or less.
(E) High strength, lightweight wheelchair (KO004):
(i) Weight: Less than 34 pounds; and
(i) Lifetime warranty on side frames and crossbraces.
(F) Ultralightweight wheelchair (KO005):
(i) Weight: Less than 30 pounds;
(ii) Adjustable rear axle position; and
(iii) Lifetime warranty on side frames and crossbraces.

(G) Heavy duty wheelchair (KOO06) has a weight capacity greater than 250
pounds;

(H) Extra heavy duty wheelchair (KO007) has a weight capacity greater than 300
pounds.

(d) Coverage of all adult manual wheelchairs includes the following features:

(A) Seat width: 15"-19";
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(B) Seat depth: 15"-197;
(C) Arm style: Fixed, swingaway, or detachable, fixed height;
(D) Footrests: Fixed, swingaway, or detachable.

(e) Codes KO003-K0007 and E1161 include any seat height;

(f) For individualized wheelchair features that are medically appropriate to meet the
needs of a particular client, use the correct codes for the wheelchair base, options
and accessories (see 410-122-0340 Wheelchair Options/Accessories);

(9) For wheelchair frames that are modified in a unique way to accommodate the
client, submit the code for the wheelchair base used and submit the modification
with code K0108 (wheelchair component or accessory, not otherwise specified);

(h) Wheelchair "poundage” (pounds) represents the weight of the usual configuration
of the wheelchair with a seat and back, but without front riggings;

(i) A manual wheelchair with a seat width and/or depth of 14” or less is considered a
pediatric size wheelchair and is billed with codes E1231-E1238 or E1229 (see 410-
122-0720 Pediatric Wheelchairs) unless determination by the Medicare Pricing, Data
Analysis and Coding (PDAC) contractor for the wheelchair is otherwise indicated;

()) For more information on other features included in the allowance for the
wheelchair base, see 410-122-0340 Wheelchair Options/Accessories;

(k) Contact PDAC regarding correct coding. See 410-122-0180 Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Level Il Coding for more information.

(3) Documentation Requirements:
(a) Functional Mobility Evaluation:

(A) Providers must submit medical documentation that supports conditions of
coverage in this rule are met for purchase and modifications of all covered, client-
owned manual wheelchairs except for KOO01, KO002, or KOO03 (unless
modifications are required).

(B) Information must include, but is not limited to:

(i) Medical justification needs assessment, order, and specifications for the
wheelchair, completed by a physical therapist (PT), occupational therapist
(OT), treating physician or nurse practitioner. The person who provides this
information must have no direct or indirect financial relationship, agreement or
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contract with the durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics and
supplies (DMEPQOS) provider requesting authorization; and

(ii) Client identification and rehab technology supplier identification
information which may be completed by the DMEPOS provider; and

(i) Signature and date by the treating physician or nurse practitioner and the
PT or OT.

(C) If the information on this form includes all the elements of an order, the
provider may submit the completed form in lieu of an order;

(b) Additional documentation:

(A) Information from a PT, OT, treating physician or nurse practitioner that
specifically indicates:

(i) The client’s mobility limitation and how it interferes with the performance of
activities of daily living;

(i) Why a cane or walker can’t meet this client's mobility needs in the home;
(B) Pertinent information from a PT, OT, treating physician or nurse practitioner
about the following elements that support coverage criteria are met for a manual
wheelchair; only relevant elements need to be addressed:

(i) Symptoms;

(il) Related diagnoses;

(iii) History:

(I) How long the condition has been present;
(1) Clinical progression;
(111 Interventions that have been tried and the results;

(IV) Past use of walker, manual wheelchair, power-operated vehicle
(POV), or power wheelchair and the results;

(iv) Physical exam:

() Weight;
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(1) Impairment of strength, range of motion, sensation, or coordination of
arms and legs;

(111) Presence of abnormal tone or deformity of arms, legs, or trunk;
(IV) Neck, trunk, and pelvic posture and flexibility;
(V) Sitting and standing balance;

(v) Functional assessment — any problems with performing the following
activities including the need to use a cane, walker, or the assistance of
another person:

() Transferring between a bed, chair, and a manual wheelchair or power
mobility device;

(I1) Walking around their home — to bathroom, kitchen, living room, etc. —
provide information on distance walked, speed, and balance;

(C) Documentation from a PT, OT, treating physician or nurse practitioner that
clearly distinguishes the client’s abilities and needs within the home from any
additional needs for use outside the home since Division determines coverage of
a wheelchair solely by the client’s mobility needs within the home, even though a
client who qualifies for coverage of a manual wheelchair may use the wheelchair
outside the home; and

(D) For all requested equipment and accessories, the manufacturer’'s name,
product name, model number, standard features, specifications, dimensions and
options; and

(E) Detailed information about client-owned equipment (including serial
numbers), as well as any other equipment being used or available to meet the
client’s medical needs, including how long it has been used by the client and why
it can’t be grown or modified, if applicable; and

(F) For the home assessment, prior to delivery of the wheelchair, the DMEPOS
provider or practitioner must perform an on-site, written evaluation of the client’s
living quarters. This assessment must support that the client’'s home can
accommodate and allow for the effective use of a wheelchair. This assessment
must include, but is not limited to, evaluation of physical layout, doorway widths,
doorway thresholds, surfaces, counter/table height, accessibility (e.g., ramps),
electrical service, etc.; and

(G) All HCPCS codes, including the base, options and accessories, whether prior
authorization (PA) is required or not, that will be separately billed;
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(c) A written order by the treating physician or nurse practitioner, identifying the
specific type of manual wheelchair needed. If the order does not specify the type
requested by the DMEPQOS provider on the authorization request, the provider must
obtain another written order that lists the specific manual wheelchair that is being
ordered and any options and accessories requested. The DMEPOS provider may
enter the items on this order. This order must be signed and dated by the treating
physician or nurse practitioner, received by the DMEPOS provider and submitted to
the authorizing authority;

(d) For purchase of KO001, KO002 or KOO03 (without modifications), send
documentation listed in (3) (b)(A-E);

(e) For an ultralight wheelchair (KO005), documentation from a PT, OT, treating
physician or nurse practitioner that includes a description of the client's mobility
needs within the home, even though a client who qualifies for coverage of a manual
wheelchair may use the wheelchair outside the home. This may include what types
of activities the client frequently encounters and whether the client is fully
independent in the use of the wheelchair. Describe the features of the KOOO5 base
which are needed compared to the KO004 base,;

(f) When code K0009 is requested, send all information from a PT, OT, treating
physician or nurse practitioner that justifies the medical appropriateness for the item;

(g9) Any additional documentation that supports indications of coverage are met as
specified in this policy;

(h) For a manual wheelchair rental, submit all of the following:

(A) A written order from the treating physician or nurse practitioner, identifying
the specific type of manual wheelchair needed:

(i) If the order does not specify the type of wheelchair requested by the
DMEPOS provider on the authorization request, the provider must obtain
another written order that lists the specific manual wheelchair that is being
ordered and any options and accessories requested;

(i) The DMEPOS provider may enter the items on this order;
(i) This order must be signed and dated by the treating physician or nurse
practitioner, received by the DMEPQOS provider and submitted to the

authorizing authority;

(B) HCPCS codes;
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(C) Documentation from the DMEPQOS provider which supports that the client’s
home can accommodate and allow for the effective use of the requested
wheelchair;

(i) All documentation listed in section (3) of this rule must be kept on file by
the DMEPOS provider;

()) Documentation that coverage criteria have been met must be present in
the client’s medical records and this documentation must be made available
to the Division on request.

(4) Table 122-0320 — Manual Wheelchair Base.

Statutory Authority: ORS 413.042 and 414.065

Statutes Implemented: 414.065
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Table 122-0320 — Manual Wheelchair Base
For the code legend see OAR 410-122-0182.

Code | Description |PA_ |PC |[RT [MR [RP |NF |
E1161 | Manual adult size wheelchair, includes | PA | PC |RT |13 RP
tilt-in-space
K0001 | Standard wheelchair PA |PC |RT |13 RP
K0002 | Standard hemi (low seat) wheelchair PA |PC |RT |13 RP
K0003 | Light-weight wheelchair PA |PC |RT |13 RP
K0004 | High strength, light-weight wheelchair | PA |PC |RT |13 RP
KO005 | Ultra-light-weight wheelchair PA |PC |RT |13 RP
K0006 | Heavy-duty wheelchair PA |PC |RT |13 RP
KO0007 | Extra heavy-duty wheelchair PA |PC |RT |13 RP | NF
K0009 | Other manual wheelchair/base PA |PC |RT |13 RP | NF
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410-122-0325 — Motorized/Power Wheelchair Base
(1) Indications and limitations of coverage and medical appropriateness:

(a) The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (Division) may cover a power
wheelchair (PWC) (K0813-K0816, K0820-K0829, K0835-K0843, K0848-K0864,
K0898) when all of the following criteria are met:

(A) The client has a mobility limitation that significantly impairs their ability to
accomplish mobility-related activities of daily living (MRADLS); places the client at
reasonably determined heightened risk of morbidity or mortality secondary to the
attempts to perform an MRADL,; or the client is unable to sustain safely the
performance of MRADLSs throughout the course of a regular day. See OAR 410-
122-0010, Definitions, for complete definition of MRADLS;

(B) An appropriately fitted cane or walker cannot sufficiently resolve the client’s
mobility limitation;

(C) The client does not have sufficient upper extremity function to self-propel an
optimally-configured manual wheelchair in the home to perform MRADLSs during
a typical day:

(i) Assessment of upper extremity function should consider limitations of
strength, endurance, range of motion or coordination, presence of pain, and
deformity or absence of one or both upper extremities;

(i) An optimally-configured manual wheelchair is one with an appropriate
wheelbase, device weight, seating options, and other appropriate non-
powered accessories;

(D) The client’'s home provides adequate maneuvering space, maneuvering
surfaces, and access between rooms for the operation of the PWC that is being
requested,;

(E) Use of a PWC will significantly improve the client’s ability to move within the
home to the areas customarily used for their MRADLS to allow completion of
these activities within a reasonable time frame;

(F) The client is willing to use the requested PWC in the home, and the client will
use it on a regular basis in the home,;

(G) The client has either:

(i) Strength, postural stability, or other physical or mental capabilities
insufficient to safely operate a power-operated vehicle (POV) in the home; or
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(i) Living quarters that do not provide adequate access between rooms,
maneuvering space, and surfaces for the operation of a POV with a small
turning radius;

(H) The client has either:

(i) Sufficient mental and physical capabilities to safely operate the PWC that
is being requested; or

(ii) A caregiver who is unable to adequately propel an optimally configured
manual wheelchair, but is available, willing, and able to safely operate the
PWC that is being requested,;

(I) The client’s weight is less than or equal to the weight capacity of the PWC that
is being requested;

(b) Only when conditions of coverage as specified in (1) (a) of this rule are met, may
the Division authorize a PWC for any of the following situations:

(A) When the PWC can be reasonably expected to improve the client’s ability to
complete MRADLs by compensating for other limitations in addition to mobility
deficits, and the client is compliant with treatment:

(i) Besides MRADLSs deficits, when other limitations exist, and these
limitations can be ameliorated or compensated sufficiently such that the
additional provision of a PWC will be reasonably expected to significantly
improve the client’s ability to perform or obtain assistance to participate in
MRADLSs in the home, a PWC may be considered for coverage;

(i) If the amelioration or compensation requires the client's compliance with
treatment, for example medications or therapy, substantive non-compliance,
whether willing or involuntary, can be grounds for denial of PWC coverage if it
results in the client continuing to have a significant limitation. It may be
determined that partial compliance results in adequate amelioration or
compensation for the appropriate use of a PWC,;

(B) When a client’s current wheelchair is no longer medically appropriate, or
repair and/or modifications to the wheelchair exceed replacement costs;

(C) When a covered client-owned wheelchair is in need of repair, the Division
may pay for one month’s rental of a wheelchair (see OAR 410-122-0184 Repairs,
Maintenance, Replacement, Delivery and Dispensing);

(c) For a PWC to be covered, the treating physician or nurse practitioner must
conduct a face-to-face examination of the client before writing the order and the
durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics and supplies (DMEPOS) provider
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must receive a written report of this examination within 45 days after the face-to-face
examination and prior to delivery of the device:

(A) When this examination is performed during a hospital or nursing facility stay,
the DMEPOS provider must receive the report of the examination within 45 days
after date of discharge;

(B) The physician or nurse practitioner may refer the client to a licensed/certified
medical professional, such as a physical therapist (PT) or occupational therapist
(OT), to perform part of this face-to-face examination. This person may not be an
employee of the DMEPOS provider or have any direct or indirect financial
relationship, agreement or contract with the DMEPOS provider. When the
DMEPOS provider is owned by a hospital, a PT/OT working in the inpatient or
outpatient hospital setting may perform part of the face-to-face examination;

(i) If the client was referred to the PT/OT before being seen by the physician
or nurse practitioner, then once the physician or nurse practitioner has
received and reviewed the written report of this examination, the physician or
nurse practitioner must see the client and perform any additional examination
that is needed. The physician’s or nurse practitioner’s report of the visit
should state concurrence or any disagreement with the PT/OT examination.
In this situation, the physician or nurse practitioner must provide the
DMEPOS provider with a copy of both examinations within 45 days of the
face-to-face examination with the physician or nurse practitioner,;

(ii) If the physician or nurse practitioner examined the client before referring
the client to a PT/OT, then again in person after receiving the report of the
PT/OT examination, the 45-day period begins on the date of that second
physician or nurse practitioner visit. However, it is also acceptable for the
physician or nurse practitioner to review the written report of the PT/OT
examination, to sign and date that report, and to state concurrence or any
disagreement with that examination. In this situation, the physician or nurse
practitioner must send a copy of the note from his/her initial visit to evaluate
the client plus the annotated, signed, and dated copy of the PT/OT
examination to the DMEPOS provider. The 45-day period begins when the
physician or nurse practitioner signs and dates the PT/OT examination;

(iii) If the PWC is a replacement of a similar item that was previously covered
by the Division or when only PWC accessories are being ordered and all
other coverage criteria in this rule are met, a face-to-face examination is not
required,;

(d) The Division does not reimburse for another chair if a client has a medically
appropriate wheelchair, regardless of payer;
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(e) The client’s living quarters must be able to accommodate and allow for the
effective use of the requested wheelchair. The Division does not reimburse for
adapting the living quarters;

(f) The equipment must be supplied by a DMEPQOS provider that employs a
Rehabilitation Engineering and Assistive Technology Society of North America
(RESNA)-certified Assistive Technology Professional (ATP) who specializes in
wheelchairs and who has direct, in-person involvement in the wheelchair selection
for the client;

(g) The provider's ATP must be employed by a provider in a full-time, part-time or
contracted capacity as is acceptable by state law. The provider's ATP, if part-time or
contracted, must be under the direct control of the provider;

(h) Documentation must be complete and detailed enough so a third party would be
able to understand the nature of the provider's ATP involvement, if any, in the
licensed/certified medical professional (LCMP) specialty evaluation;

(i) The provider's ATP may not conduct the provider evaluation at the time of
delivery of the power mobility device to the client’s residence;

()) Reimbursement for wheelchair codes include all labor charges involved in the
assembly of the wheelchair and all covered additions or modifications.
Reimbursement also includes support services such as emergency services,
delivery, set-up, pick-up and delivery for repairs/modifications, education and on-
going assistance with use of the wheelchair;

(K) The delivery of the PWC must be within 120 days following completion of the
face-to-face examination;

() A PWC may not be ordered by a podiatrist;
(m) The following services are not covered:
(i) A PWC for use only outside the home;

(i) A PWC with a captain’s chair for a client who needs a separate wheelchair
seat and/or back cushion;

(ii) Items or upgrades that primarily allow performance of leisure or recreational
activities including but not limited to backup wheelchairs, backpacks, accessory
bags, clothing guards, awnings, additional positioning equipment if wheelchair
meets the same need, custom colors, wheelchair gloves, head lights, and tail
lights;
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(iv) Power mobility devices, not coded by the Statistical Analysis Durable Medical
Equipment Regional Carrier (SADMERC) or does not meet criteria (K0899);

(v) Power wheelchairs, group 4 (K0868-K0871, KO877-K0880, KO884-K0886);
(vi) Power wheelchairs, not otherwise classified (KO898);
(vii) Seat elevator PWCs (E2300, KO0830, K0831).
(2) Coding Guidelines:
(a) Specific types of PWCs:

(A) A Group 1 PWC (K0813-K0816) or a Group 2 Heavy Duty (HD), Very Heavy
Duty (VHD), or Extra Heavy Duty (EHD) wheelchair (K0824-K0829) may be
covered when the coverage criteria for a PWC are met;

(B) A Group 2 Standard PWC with a sling/solid seat (K0820, KO822) may be
covered when:

(i) The coverage criteria for a PWC are met; and

(ii) The client is using a skin protection and/or positioning seat and/or back
cushion that meets the coverage criteria defined in Wheelchair
Options/Accessories, 410-122-0340;

(C) A Group 2 Single Power Option PWC (K0835 — K0840) may be covered
when the coverage criteria for a PWC are met; and

(i) The client either:

(I) Requires a drive control interface other than a hand or chin-operated
standard proportional joystick (examples include but are not limited to
head control, sip and puff, switch control); or

(I1) Meets the coverage criteria for a power tilt or recline seating system
(see Wheelchair Options/Accessories, 410-122-0340) and the system is
being used on the wheelchair; and

(i) The client has had a specialty evaluation that was performed by a
licensed/certified medical professional, such as a PT or OT, nurse practitioner
or physician who has specific training and experience in rehabilitation
wheelchair evaluations and that documents the medical appropriateness for
the wheelchair and its special features (see Documentation Requirements
section). The PT, OT, nurse practitioner or physician may have no financial
relationship with the DMEPOS provider;
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(D) A Group 2 Multiple Power Option PWC (K0841-K0843) may be covered
when the coverage criteria for a PWC are met; and

(i) The client either:

(I) Meets the coverage criteria for a power tilt or recline seating system
with three or more actuators (see Wheelchair Options/Accessories, 410-
122-0340); or

(I1) Uses a ventilator which is mounted on the wheelchair; and

(i) The client has had a specialty evaluation that was performed by a
licensed/certified medical professional, such as a PT, OT, nurse practitioner
or physician who has specific training and experience in rehabilitation
wheelchair evaluations and that documents the medical appropriateness for
the wheelchair and its special features (see Documentation Requirements
section). The PT, OT, nurse practitioner or physician may have no financial
relationship with the DMEPOS provider;

(E) A Group 3 PWC with no power options (K0848-K0855) may be covered
when:

(i) The coverage criteria for a PWC are met; and

(ii) The client’s mobility limitation is due to a neurological condition, myopathy
or congenital skeletal deformity; and

(iif) The client has had a specialty evaluation that was performed by a
licensed/certified medical professional, such as a PT or OT, or physician who
has specific training and experience in rehabilitation wheelchair evaluations
and that documents the medical necessity for the wheelchair and its special
features (see Documentation Requirements section). The PT, OT, physician
or nurse practitioner may have no financial relationship with the DMEPOS
provider;

(F) A Group 3 PWC with Single Power Option (K0O856-K0860) or with Multiple
Power Options (K0861-K0864) may be covered when:

(i) The Group 3 criteria (2)(a)(E) (i-ii) are met; and

(i) The Group 2 Single Power Option (2)(a)(C)(i)(l) or (1) and (2)(a)(C)(ii) or
Multiple Power Options (2)(a)(D)(i)(I) or (II) and (2)(a)(D)(ii) (respectively) are
met;
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(b) PWC Basic Equipment Package: Each PWC code is required to include the
following items on initial issue (i.e., no separate billing/payment at the time of initial
issue, unless otherwise noted):

(A) Lap belt or safety belt (E0978);
(B) Battery charger single mode (E2366);

(C) Complete set of tires and casters any type (K0090, KO091, K0092, KO093,
K0094, K0095, K0096, KO097, KO099);

(D) Legrests. There is no separate billing/payment if fixed or swingaway
detachable non-elevating legrests with/without calf pad (KO051, KO052, E0995)
are provided. Elevating legrests may be billed separately;

(E) Fixed/swingaway detachable footrests with/without angle adjustment
footplate/platform (KO037, KO040, KO041, KO042, KO043, KO044, KO045, KO052);

(F) KOO40 may be billed separately with KO848 through K0864;(G) Armrests.
There is no separate billing/ payment if fixed/swingaway detachable non-
adjustable armrests with arm pad (K0015, K0O019, KO020) are provided.
Adjustable height armrests may be billed separately;

(H) Upholstery for seat and back of proper strength and type for patient weight
capacity of the power wheelchair (E0981, E0982);

(1) Weight specific components per patient weight capacity;

(J) Controller and Input Device: There is no separate billing/payment if a non-
expandable controller and proportional input device (integrated or remote) is
provided. If a code specifies an expandable controller as on option (but not a
requirement) at the time of initial issue, it may be separately billed;

(c) If a client needs a seat and/or back cushion but does not meet coverage criteria
for a skin protection and/or positioning cushion, it may be appropriate to request a
captain’s chair seat rather than a sling/solid seat/back and a separate general use
seat and/or back cushion;

(d) A PWC with a seat width or depth of 14” or less is considered a pediatric PWC
base and is coded E1239, PWC, pediatric size, not otherwise specified (see OAR
410-122-0720 Pediatric Wheelchairs);

(e) Contact